State of Wisconsin

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
1300 W. Clairemont Ave.

Eau Claire, WI 54701

Scott Walker, Governor
Daniel L. Meyer, Secretary

Telephone 608-266-2621

Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 WISCONSIN
TTY Access via relay - 711 DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES

December 14, 2017

Cindy Gerke-Edwards

J Squared Properties, Inc.
901 Rose Street

La Crosse WI 54603

KEEP THIS DOCUMENT WITH YOUR PROPERTY RECORDS

Subject: Final Case Closure with Continuing Obligations
WI DOT Burrows Road Acquisition, 23867 Burrows Road,
Independence, Wisconsin
DNR BRRTS Activity # 02-62-558281

Dear Ms. Gerke-Edwards:

The Department of Natural Resources (DNR) considers WI DOT Burrows Road Acquisition site
closed, with continuing obligations. No further investigation or remediation is required at this
time. However, you, future property owners and occupants must comply with the continuing
obligations as explained in the conditions of closure in this letter. Please read over this letter
closely to ensure that you comply with all conditions and other on-going requirements. Provide
this letter to anyone who purchases, rents or leases this property from you. Certain continuing
obligations also apply to affected property owners or rights-of-way holders. These are identified
within each continuing obligation.

This final closure decision is based on the correspondence and data provided, and is issued under
chs. NR 726 and 727, Wis. Adm. Code. The West Central Region (WCR) Closure Committee
reviewed the request for closure on November 2, 2017. The Closure Committee reviewed this
environmental remediation case for compliance with state laws and standards. A request for
remaining actions needed was issued by the DNR on November 2, 2017, and documentation that
the conditions in that letter were met was received on November 29, 2017.

This former gas station and car wash had soil and groundwater contaminated with elevated levels
of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and metals. The conditions of closure and continuing
obligations required were based on the property being used for residential purposes.

Continuing Obligations
The continuing obligations for this site are summarized below. Further details on actions
required are found in the section Closure Conditions.
e Groundwater contamination is present at or above ch. NR 140 enforcement standards.
¢ Residual soil contamination exists that must be properly managed should it be excavated
or removed.

The DNR fact sheet “Continuing Obligations for Environmental Protection,” RR-819, helps to
explain a property owner’s responsibility for continuing obligations on their property. The fact
sheet may be obtained at http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/rr/RR819.pdf.
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GIS Regist
This site will be included on the Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System

(BRRTS on the Web) at http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/rrsm.html, to provide public notice
of residual contamination and of any continuing obligations. The site can also be viewed on the
Remediation and Redevelopment Sites Map (RRSM), a map view, under the Geographic
Information System (GIS) Registry layer, at the same web address.

DNR approval prior to well construction or reconstruction is required for all sites shown on the
GIS Registry, in accordance with s. NR 812.09 (4) (w), Wis. Adm. Code. This requirement
applies to private drinking water wells and high capacity wells. To obtain approval, complete and
submit Form 3300-254 to the DNR Drinking and Groundwater program’s regional water supply
specialist. This form can be obtained on-line at
http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/wells/documents/3300254.pdf.

All site information is also on file at the West Central Regional DNR office, at 1300 W.
Clairemont Ave, Eau Claire, WI 54701. This letter and information that was submitted with your
closure request application, including any maps, can be found as a PDF in BRRTS on the Web.

Closure Conditions
Compliance with the requirements of this letter is a responsibility to which you, and any
subsequent property owners must adhere. DNR staff will conduct periodic prearranged
inspections to ensure that the conditions included in this letter are met. If these requirements are
not followed, the DNR may take enforcement action under s. 292.11, Wisconsin Statutes to
ensure compliance with the specified requirements, limitations or other conditions related to the

property.

Please send written notifications in accordance with the following requirements to:
Department of Natural Resources
Attn: Remediation and Redevelopment Program Environmental Program Associate
1300 W. Clairemont Ave
Eau Claire, WI 54701

Residual Groundwater Contamination (chs. NR 140 and 812, Wis. Adm. Code)

Groundwater contamination greater than enforcement standards is present both on this
contaminated property and off this contaminated property, as shown on the attached map;
remaining groundwater contamination map, Attachment B.3.b; dated 2/2/17). If you intend to
construct a new well, or reconstruct an existing well, you’ll need prior DNR approval. Affected
property owners were notified of the presence of groundwater contamination. This continuing
obligation also applies to the right-of-way (ROW) holders for State Highway 93.

Residual Soil Contamination (ch. NR 718, or ch. 289, Stats.; chs. 500 to 536, Wis. Adm. Code)

Soil contamination remains along the northwestern boundary of the site and extends northwest
into the DOT ROW as indicated on the attached map; remaining soil contamination map,
Attachment B.2.b/B.2.c; dated 10/23/13. If soil in the specific locations described above is
excavated in the future, the property owner at the time of excavation must sample and analyze the
excavated soil to determine if contamination remains. If sampling confirms that contamination is
present, the property owner at the time of excavation will need to determine whether the material
is considered solid or hazardous waste and ensure that any storage, treatment or disposal is in
compliance with applicable standards and rules. Contaminated soil may be managed in
accordance with ch. NR 718, Wis. Adm. Code, with prior DNR approval. This continuing
obligation also applies to the ROW holders for State Highway 93.




In addition, all current and future owners and occupants of the property need to be aware that
excavation of the contaminated soil may pose an inhalation or other direct contact hazard and as a
result special precautions may need to be taken to prevent a direct contact health threat to
humans.

Depending on site-specific conditions, construction over contaminated soils or groundwater may
result in vapor migration of contaminants into enclosed structures or migration along newly
placed underground utility lines. The potential for vapor inhalation and means of mitigation
should be evaluated when planning any future redevelopment, and measures should be taken to
ensure the continued protection of public health, safety, welfare and the environment at the site.

PECFA Reimbursement
Section 101.143, Wis. Stats., requires that Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Award
(PECFA) claimants seeking reimbursement of interest costs, for sites with petroleum
contamination, submit a final reimbursement claim within 120 days after they receive a closure
letter on their site. For claims not received within 120 days of the date of this letter, interest
costs after 60 days of the date of this letter will not be eligible for PECFA reimbursement. If
there is equipment purchased with PECFA funds remaining at the site, contact the DNR Program
to determine the method for salvaging the equipment.

Per Wisconsin Act 55 (2015 State budget), a claim for PECFA reimbursement must be submitted
within 180 days of incurring costs (i.e., completing a task). If your final PECFA claim is not
submitted within180 days of incurring the costs, the costs will not be eligible for PECFA
reimbursement.

In Closing
Please be aware that the case may be reopened pursuant to s. NR 727.13, Wis. Adm. Code, for

any of the following situations:

- if additional information regarding site conditions indicates that contamination on or
from the site poses a threat to public health, safety, or welfare or to the environment,

- if the property owner does not comply with the conditions of closure, with any deed
restrictions applied to the property, or with a certificate of completion issued under s.
292.15, Wis. Stats, or

- aproperty owner fails to maintain or comply with a continuing obligation (imposed
under this closure approval letter).

The DNR appreciates your efforts to restore the environment at this site. If you have any
questions regarding this closure decision or anything outlined in this letter, please contact
Matthew Vitale at (715) 839-3760, or at Matthew.Viale@ Wisconsin.gov.

Sincerely,

David Rozeboom
West Central Region Team Supervisor
Remediation & Redevelopment Program

Attachments:

- remaining groundwater contamination map, Attachment B.3.b, 2/2/17
- remaining soil contamination map, Attachment B.2.b/B.2.c, 10/23/13

cc: Ron Anderson, METCO — email only
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Letter of Transmittal

Submitted to:

Matthew Vitale

WI Dept. of Natural Resources
1300 W. Clairemont Ave

Eau ClaireWI5 4701

Date:
11/29/2017 @Attached

Job:
WIDOT Burrows Road Acquisition @Under Separate Cover

Contents:

IAK A Polzers Gas Station - Former
'Well Abandonment Forms
[BRRTS #: 02-62-558281

Remarks:
Attached are the well abandonment forms as requested in your "Remaining Actions Needed" letter dated 11/2/17. No investigative

waste remains on-site. Following the review of this information please forward the "Final Closure" letter to our client and copy
METCO.

If you have any questions please call or email.

Signed: Jason Powell

cc: Cindy Gerke-Edwards -
J Squared Properties Inc.

METCO
709 Gillette St., Ste 3
La Crosse, W1 54603-2382
(608)781-8879 fax (608)781-8893
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Well / Drilthole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page10of 2
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with ¢hs. 281, 289, 201-283, 295, and 299,
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year, depending on the program and conduci involved. Personally identifianie information on this form is not intended to he used for any other purpose. Retumn
form fo the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.
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State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources
dn7.wi.gov

Well / Drilihole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 2300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1of 2
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State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources
anr.awvi.goy

Well / Drilihole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2

Notice: Compiletion of this repori is required by chs. 180, 281, 283, 289, 281-2093, 285, and 299, Wis. Siats., and ¢h. NR 141, ‘Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance
| with chs. 281, 289, 291-283, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiiure of between §10-25,000, or imprisonment for up fo one
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiadle information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Refumn
structions on reverse for mare information.
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State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources
anr.wi.goy

Weil / Drilihole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2

Notice: Compietion of this repori is required by chs. 1806, 281, 283, 289, 29%-293, 295, and 289, Wis. Siats., and ¢h. NR 141, Wis_ Adm. Code. I accordance
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Dover speciy: oo Kt et someat” " [yes
Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
{X] Unconsolidated Formation E Badrock u Conductor Pipe-Gravity ﬂ Conductar Pipe-Pumped
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (R.) [Casing Diameter {in.) %’;ﬁfgﬁfe%ﬁ,;‘gfd [X other Expiainy: _Gravity
12 2.4 Sealing Matenials
{ ower Drillhole Diameter (in.} Casing Depth () Neat Cement Grout m Clay-Sand Sturry (11 Ib./gal. wi.)
8.25 E] Sand-Cement (Congrete) Grout q Bentonite-Sand Sturry "
Contrete X] Bentonite Chips
Was well annular space grouted? [EJ Yes D No D Unknown or Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Cnly: P
if yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth 1o Water (feet} ix] Bentonite Chips Bantoriite - Cement Grout
2.64 ﬂ Granular Bentonk D Bentonrte Sand Sluny

5. Matarial Used To Fill Wel

- ?me (ﬁ-) Pounds

Surface | 12 18

Bentonite Chips

8. Comments

Monitoring Well MW-4

7. Supatvision of Work .

GNR Usa iny :

Name of Person or Firm Doing Friiing & Sealmg ¢t icense # Date of Filling & Sealing (mm/ddfyyyy) Dal
Bryce Kujawa (METCO) 11/20/2017
Strect or Route Telephone Nurmber
709 Gillette Street . ( 608 ) 781-8879
City [State ZIP Code Signature, erson Doing YWork Date Sighed
La Crosse - Wi 54603- /%’V %
— e =




State of Wisconsin

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES Scott Walker. Governor

1300 W. Clairemont Ave. Daniel L. M ’S t

Eau Claire Wl 54701 ame!iL. Wieyer, Secretary
Telephone 608-266-2621

Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 WISCONSIN
TTY Access via relay - 711 {_PEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES

November 2, 2017

Cindy Gerke-Edwards

J Squared Properties, Inc.
901 Rose Street

La Crosse WI 54603

Subject: Remaining Actions Needed
WI DOT Burrows Road Acquisition, 23867 Burrows Road,

Independence, Wisconsin
DNR BRRTS Activity # 02-62-558281

Dear Ms. Gerke-Edwards:

On November 2, 2017 the West Central Region Closure Committee reviewed your
request for closure of the case described above. The West Central Region Closure
Committee reviews environmental remediation cases for compliance with state rules and
statutes to maintain consistency in the closure of these cases. The following actions are
needed to complete our review of your request. Upon completion of these actions,
closure approval will be provided.

Remaining Actions Needed

Monitoring Well or Remedial System Piping Abandonment

The monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4 at the site must be properly abandoned in
accordance with ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. Documentation of well abandonment for
all wells must be submitted to the DNR Project Manager, Matthew Vitale on Form 3300-
005, found at http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/groundwater/forms.html.

Purge Water, Waste and Soil Pile Removal

Any remaining purge water, waste and/or soil piles generated as part of site investigation
or remediation activities must be removed from the site and disposed of or treated in
accordance with the applicable rules. Once that work is completed, please send
appropriate documentation regarding the treatment or disposal of the remaining purge
water, waste and/or soil piles.

Documentation
When the required actions have been completed, submit the appropriate documentation
to verify their completion. At that point, your closure request can be approved and your

case can be closed.

Submit all changes to the original closure request in one final, complete compact disk.
For the paper copy, only revisions or updates need to be submitted. The submittal of
both an electronic and paper copy are required in accordance with s. NR 726.09 (1),

Wis. Adm. Code.

d . .. < PRINYED
wisconsin.gov Naturally WISCONSIN e



GIS Reqistry
Your site will be listed on the DNR Remediation and Redevelopment Program’s GIS

Registry, to provide public notice of remaining contamination and continuing obligations.
The continuing obligations will be specified in the final closure approval. Information that
was submitted with your closure request application will be included on the Bureau for
Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS on the Web), at
http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/rrsm.html.

In Conclusion
We appreciate your efforts to restore the environment at this site. This remedial action
project is nearing completion. | look forward to working with you to complete all
remaining actions that are necessary to achieve closure.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact the me at (715) 839-3760,
or by email at Matthew.Vitale@VWisconsin.gov.

Sincerely,

JIHE A

Matthew J Vitale
Hydrogeologist
Remediation and Redevelopment Program

cc: Ron Anderson, METCO
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Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
Case Closure — GIS Registry
NR 4400-202

For: WI DOT Burrows Road Acquisition
(Former Polzer's Gas Station) - Revised
BRRTS # 02-62-558281
PECFA # 54747-9077-67

October 25, 2017

Excellence through experience™




Excellence through experience™

709 Gillette St., Ste 3 ¢ La Crogse, WI 54603 ¢ 1-800-552-2932 ¢ Fax (608) 781-8893 Email: rona@metcohg.com e www.metcohg.com

July 17,2017 WDNR BRRTS#: 02-62-558281
PECFA# 54747-9077-67-A

Deena Kinney, Environmental Program Associate
WDNR Remediation and Redevelopment Program
WDNR West Central Region

1300 W. Clairemont Avenue

Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54701

RE: WIDOT Burrows Road Acquisition (Former Polzer's Gas Station) - Closure Review and GIS
Registry Fees

Dear Ms. Kinney,
Enclosed is the $1,050 WDNR Closure Review Fee and the $650 GIS Registry Fee (Soil and
Groundwater) for the WI DOT Burrows Road Acquisition (Former Polzer's Gas Station) site (BRRTS

#: 02-62-558281) located in Independence, Wisconsin. The complete closure submittal is being sent to
Aaron Kent of the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources.

Si ly, Za
incerely. > lp

Jason T. Powell
Staff Scientist

C: Cindy Gerke-Edwards (J Squared Properties, Inc.) - Client
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State of Wisconsin

Department of Natural Resources

PO Box 7921, Madison W} 53707-7921
dnr.wi.gov

Case Closure - GIS Registry

Form 4400-202 (R 8/16) Page 1 of 13

SUBMIT AS UNBOUND PACKAGE IN THE ORDER SHOWN

Notice: Pursuant to ch. 292, Wis. Stats., and chs. NR 726 and 746, Wis. Adm. Code, this form is required to be completed for case closure
requests. The closure of a case means that the Department of Natural Resources (DNR) has determined that no further response is required at that
time based on the information that has been submitted to the DNR. All sections of this form must be completed unless otherwise directed by the
Department. DNR will consider your request administratively complete when the form and all sections are completed, all attachments are included,
and the applicable fees required under ch. NR 749, Wis. Adm. Code, are included, and sent to the proper destinations. Personal information
collected will be used for administrative purposes and may be provided to requesters to the extent required by Wisconsin's Open Records Law (ss.
19.31 - 19.39, Wis. Stats.). Incomplete forms will be considered “administratively incomplete” and processing of the request will stop until required

information is provided.

Site Information : ‘
BRRTS No. VPLE No.

02-62-558281
Parcel ID No.
241001430000
FID No. WTM Coordinates
X Y

662034010 406484 432426
BRRTS Activity (Site) Name WTM Coordinates Represent:
WI DOT Burrows Road Aquisition X Source Area [] Parcel Center
Site Address City State |ZIP Code
23867 Burrows Road Independence Wi 54747
Acres Ready For Use i

0.5
Responsible Party (RP) Name
Cindy Gerke-Edwards
Company Name
J Squared Properties, Inc.
Mailing Address City State |ZIP Code
901 Rose Street La Crosse WI 54603
Phone Number Email
(608) 785-1770 gerke cindy@yahoo.com

Check here if the RP is the owner of the source property.

Environmental Consuitant Name
Ron Anderson

Consulting Firm
METCO

Mailing Address City State |ZIP Code
709 Gillette Street, Suite 3 La Crosse WI 54603
Phone Number Email

(608) 781-8879 rona@metcohg.com

Fees and-Mailing of Closure Requést

1. Senda copy>of page one of this form and the applicable ch. NR 749,"Wis. Adm. Code, fee(s) to the DNR Regional EPA

(Environmental Program Associate) at http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/Contact. html#tabx3. Check all fees that apply:

$1,050 Closure Fee

$350 Database Fee for Groundwater or
Monitoring Wells (Not Abandoned)

$300 Database Fee for Soil
Total Amount of Payment $ $1,700.00

[] Resubmittal, Fees Previously Paid

2. Send one paper copy and one e-copy on compact disk of the entire closure package to the Regional Project Manager

assigned to your site. Submit as unbound, separate documents in the order and with the titles prescribed by this form. For
electronic document submittal requirements, see http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/ri/RR890.pdf:
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If any portion of the Site Summary ection is not relevant to the case closure request, you must fully explain the reasons why in the
relevant section of the form. All information submitted shall be legible. Providing illegible information will result in a submittal being
considered incomplete until corrected.

1. General Site Information and Site History
A. Site Location: Describe the physical location of the site, both generally and specific to its immediate surroundings.
The WI DOT Burrows Road Aquisition (Former Polzer's Gas Station) site, 23867 Burrows Road, is located in the SW 1/4,
NW 1/4, Section 25, Township 22 North, Range 9 West, in the City of Independence, Trempealeau County, Wisconsin. The
subject property is bound by Burrows Road (State Hwy 93) to the north and west, a residential property to the south (35487
4th Street), and 4th Street to the east.

B. Prior and current site usage: Specifically describe the current and historic occupancy and types of use.
A gas station (Polzer's Gas Station) operated on the subject property from approximately the 1920's until the 1970's. In the
mid to late 1980's, the gas station was torn down and a car wash was constructed on the property. The car wash was razed in

2014 and the property is currently vacant.

C. Current zoning (e.g., industrial, commercial, residential) for the site and for neighboring properties, and how verified (Provide
documentation in Attachment G).
According to the City of Independence, the WI DOT Burrows Road Aquisition (Former Polzer's Gas Station) site located at
23867 Burrows Road is zoned "Commercial". The neighboring properties in all directions are zoned "Residential”.
According to the City of Independence, there is currently no zoning map available at this time.

D. Describe how and when site contamination was discovered.
On March 30, 2012, during a site assessment for the Wisconsin Department of Transportation, TRC Environmental
conducted three soil borings (F-7, F-8 and F-9) on the subject property. One soil sample was collected from each boring for
GRO, DRO, PVOC, and RCRA Metals analysis. One groundwater sample was collected from each boring for VOC and
RCRA metals. The soil sampling results showed detects for GRO, DRO, PVOC's, and RCRA metals, with exceedances of
the NR720 RCL's noted in F-7 (1,640 ppm GRO and 750 ppm DRO) and F-9 (5.8 ppm Arsenic). The groundwater sampling
results showed detects for VOC's and Metals. Exceedances of the NR140 ES and PAL for Metals were noted in all three
groundwater samples. However, TRC Environmental noted that the detects for metals in groundwater were likely the result
of the groundwater samples not being filtered. The petroleum contamination was reported to the WDNR, who then required
that a site investigation be conducted.

E. Describe the type(s) and source(s) or suspected source(s) of contamination.
Petroleum contamination appears to have originated from the former UST systems.

F. Other relevant site description information (or enter Not Applicable).
Not applicable.

G. List BRRTS activity/site name and number for BRRTS activities at this source property, including closed cases.
No other BRRTS activities exist at the subject property.

H. List BRRTS activity/site name(s) and number(s) for all properties immediately adjacent to (abutting) this source property.
No other BRRTS activities exist immediately adjacent to this site.

2. General Site Conditions

A.  Soil/Geology
i.  Describe soil type(s) and relevant physical properties, thickness of soil column across the site, vertical and lateral
variations in soil types.
Local unconsolidated materials generally consist of fine to coarse grained sand to silty sand from surface to at least 25
feet bgs.

ii. Describe the composition, location and lateral extent, and depth of fill or waste deposits on the site.
In the area of the former car wash and recently reconstructed highway, fill material was encountered from surface to as
deep as 16 feet bgs. The fill material consisted of limestone screenings, bricks, gravel, sandy silt/clay, silty sand, and/or
fine to coarse grained sand.

iii. Describe the depth to bedrock, bedrock type, competency and whether or not it was encountered during the investigation.
Bedrock was not encountered during the site investigation, but sandstone bedrock is expected to exist at approximately
100 feet below ground surface, based on local well construction reports.

iv. Describe the nature and locations of current surface cover(s) across the site (e.g., natural vegetation, landscaped areas,
gravel, hard surfaces, and buildings).
The majority of the property is covered by grass, with a row of trees on the southern portion of the property, and a
sidewalk along the northern portion of the property.
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B. Groundwater
i.  Discuss depth to groundwater and piezometric elevations. Describe and explain depth variations, including high and low
water table elevation and whether free product affects measurement of water table elevation. Describe the stratigraphic
unit(s) where water table was found or which were measured for piezometric levels.
Groundwater exists at approximately 2.33 to 18.66 feet below ground surface depending on well location and time of
year. Free product has never been encountered at the site. The stratigraphic unit where the water table is found consists
of sand.

ii.  Discuss groundwater flow direction(s), shallow and deep. Describe and explain flow variations, including fracture flow if
present.
Groundwater elevations measured in the monitoring wells indicated a local groundwater flow direction to be
predominately towards the south. Groundwater flow deeper in the aquifer is unknown, as no piezometers were installed
during the investigation.

fii. ~Discuss groundwater flow characteristics: hydraulic conductivity, flow rate and permeability, or state why this information
was not obtained.
On November 4, 2015, METCO conducted slug tests on monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-4. The slug test data
was evaluated using the curve fitting program "Hydro-Test for Windows" Produced by Dakota Environmental, Inc.
Slug test data was evaluated using the Bouwer and Rice method. Hydrogeologic parameters were estimated as follows:

Monitoring Well MW-1

Hydraulic Conductivity (K) = 4.79E-04 cm/sec
Transmissivity = 8.62E-02 cm2/sec

Flow Velocity (V=KI/n) = 1.46312 m/yr

Monitoring Well MW-2

Hydraulic Conductivity (K) = 1.05E-03 cm/sec
Transmissivity = 1.96E-01 cm2/sec

Flow Velocity (V=KI/n) =3.21517 m/yr

Monitoring Well MW-4

Hydraulic Conductivity (K) = 1.65E-03 cm/sec
Transmissivity = 4.86E-01 cm2/sec

Flow Velocity (V=KI/n) = 5.05107 m/yr

Since the thickness of the unconfined aquifer was unknown, the bottoms of monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-4
were assumed as the lower extent of the aquifer for calculation purposes.

iv.  Identify and describe locations/distance of potable and/or municipal wells within 1200 feet of the site. Include general
summary of well construction (geology, depth of casing, depth of screened or open interval).
The subject property and other nearby properties are all served by the City of Independence municipal water supply.
The City of Independence has two municipal wells which are located approximately 4,900 feet to the northeast of the
subject property. According to the City of Independence, there are several active private potable wells in the city,
however there are no known private wells within 1,000 feet of the subject property.

3. Site Investigation Summary

A. General
i.  Provide a brief summary of the site investigation history. Reference previous submittals by name and date. Describe
site investigation activities undertaken since the last submittal for this project and attach the appropriate documentation in
Attachment C, if not previously provided.
On March 30, 2012, the Wisconsin Department of Transportation conducted a Phase 2 Site Assessment under TRC
Environmental personnel. Three soil borings (F-7, F-8 and F-9) were completed with three soil samples and three
groundwater samples collected for field and/or laboratory analysis. (Results of Phase 2 Project - July 6, 2012)

On June 26-27, 2014, Geiss Soil and Samples, LLC. of Merrill, W1 completed a Geoprobe project under the supervision
and direction of METCO personnel. Seventeen Geoprobe borings were completed (G-1 thru G-17) with eighty-four soil
samples and seventeen groundwater samples collected for field and/or laboratory analysis. (Site Investigation Report -
July 17, 2017)

On September 30, 2015, Geiss Soil and Samples, LLC. of Merrill, WI completed a drilling project under the supervision
and direction of METCO personnel. Four soil borings were completed and installed as monitoring wells (MW-1 thru
MW-4). Eighteen soil samples were collected for field and/or laboratory analysis. Upon completion, the monitoring
wells were properly developed. (Site Investigation Report - July 17, 2017)

On November 4, 2015, METCO collected groundwater samples from the four monitoring wells for field and laboratory
analysis. Field measurements for water level, temperature, pH, ORP, Dissolved Oxygen and Specific Conductance
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were also collected from the four monitoring wells. The monitoring well network was also properly surveyed to feet
mean sea level (msl) at this time. METCO also conducted slug tests on three monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and
MW-4). (Site Investigation Report - July 17, 2017)

On February 9, 2016, METCO collected groundwater samples from the four monitoring wells for field and laboratory
analysis. Field measurements for water level, temperature, pH, ORP, Dissolved Oxygen and Specific Conductance
were also collected from the four monitoring wells. (Site Investigation Report - July 17, 2017)

On May 3, 2016, METCO collected groundwater samples from the four monitoring wells for field and laboratory
analysis. Field measurements for water level, temperature, pH, ORP, Dissolved Oxygen and Specific Conductance
were also collected from the four monitoring wells. (Site Investigation Report - July 17, 2017)

On August 3, 2016, METCO collected groundwater samples from the four monitoring wells for field and laboratory
analysis. Field measurements for water level, temperature, pH, ORP, Dissolved Oxygen and Specific Conductance
were also collected from the four monitoring wells. (Site Investigation Report - July 17, 2017)

On November 1, 2016, METCO collected groundwater samples from the four monitoring wells for field and laboratory
analysis. Field measurements for water level, temperature, pH, ORP, Dissolved Oxygen and Specific Conductance
were also collected from the four monitoring wells. (Site Investigation Report - July 17, 2017)

On February 2, 2017, METCO collected groundwater samples from the four monitoring wells for field and laboratory
analysis. Field measurements for water level, temperature, pH, ORP, Dissolved Oxygen and Specific Conductance
were also collected from the four monitoring wells. (Site Investigation Report - July 17, 2017)

Identify whether contamination extends beyond the source property boundary, and if so describe the media affected
(e.g., soil, groundwater, vapors and/or sediment, etc.), and the vertical and horizontal extent of impacts.

The extent of petroleum contamination in unsaturated soil exceeding NR720 Groundwater RCL's and/or Non-Industrial
Direct Contact RCL's and groundwater exceeding the NR140 ES also extends beyond the northern property boundary
onto the right-of-way of Burrows Road/State Highway 93. Soil contamination appears to extend approximately 26 feet
north/northwest of the property boundary, measuring approximately 50 feet wide at the property boundary, and appears
to exist at 3.5 feet bgs and 18 feet bgs. Groundwater contamination appears to extend approximately 28 feet north/
northwest of the property boundary, measuring approximately 32 feet wide at the property boundary, and appears to
exist at approximately 18-19 feet bgs.

Identify any structural impediments to the completion of site investigation and/or remediation and whether these
impediments are on the source property or off the source property. Identify the type and location of any structural
impediment (e.g., structure) that also serves as the performance standard barrier for protection of the direct contact or

the groundwater pathway.
No structural impediments interfered with the completion of the site investigation.

Describe degree and extent of soil contamination. Relate this to known or suspected sources and known or potential
receptors/migration pathways.

Unsaturated soil contamination which exceeds the NR720 Groundwater RCL's exists in the area of the former UST's
and dispensers. This consists of an area which measures up to 58 feet long, up to 34 feet wide, and up to 18 feet thick.
Unsaturated soil contamination which exceeds the NR720 Groundwater RCL values (lead only) also exists in the area of
(encompassing) boring G-3. This consists of a circular shaped area which measures up to 9 feet in diameter, and up to 4
feet thick.

The extent of petroleurn contamination in unsaturated soil exceeding NR720 RCL's appears to come into contact with a
natural gas line and a buried electric line. Natural gas and buried electric lines typically exist within 30 inches of
ground surface and are typically backfilled with native soil. Therefore, these do not appear to be potential contaminant
migration pathways. Water and sewer laterals from 4th Street to the former car wash building also exist in the area of
soil contamination on the northeast part of the property. Water and sewer laterals typically exist approximately 6-8 feet
bgs and are typically backfilled with native soil. Due to this, these do not appear to be potential contaminant migration
pathways as groundwater in this area is approximately 18 feet bgs.

Describe the concentration(s) and types of soil contaminants found in the upper four feet of the soil column.
Unsaturated soil samples collected within the upper four feet of the soil column exceeding the NR720 RCL's include:

G-3-1: Lead (340 ppm) at 3.5 feet bgs
MW-1-1: Lead (57.2 ppm) at 3.5 feet bgs
MW-2-1: Lead (29 ppm) at 3.5 feet bgs.
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iii. Identify the ch. NR 720, Wis. Adm. Code, method used to establish the soil cleanup standards for this site. This includes
a soil performance standard established in accordance with s. NR 720.08, a Residual Contaminant Level (RCL)
established in accordance with s. NR 720.10 that is protective of groundwater quality, or an RCL established in
accordance with s. NR 720.12 that is protective of human health from direct contact with contaminated soil. Identify the
land use classification that was used to establish cleanup standards. Provide a copy of the supporting calculations/
information in Attachment C.

The method used to establish the soil cleanup standards for this site were the NR720 RCL's. The property is zoned
"Commercial”, therefore non-industrial standards were used for this site.

C. Groundwater

i.  Describe degree and extent of groundwater contamination. Relate this to known or suspected sources and known or
potential receptors/migration pathways. Specifically address any potential or existing impacts to water supply wells or
interception with building foundation drain systems.

A dissolved phase contaminant plume exceeding the NR140 ES and/or PAL has formed at the watertable in the area of
the former UST's and dispensers and has migrated toward the south. This plume is approximately 105 feet long and up
to 53 feet wide.

The extent of petroleum contamination groundwater exceeding the NR140 ES and/or PAL appears to come into contact
with a natural gas line and a buried electric line. Natural gas and buried electric lines typically exist within 30 inches of
ground surface and are typically backfilled with native soil. Therefore, these do not appear to be potential contaminant
migration pathways. Water and sewer laterals from 4th Street to the former car wash building also exist in the area of
groundwater contamination on the northeast part of the property. Water and sewer laterals typically exist approximately
6-8 feet bgs and are typically backfilled with native soil. Due to this and the depth to groundwater in this area
(approximately 18 feet bgs), these do not appear to be potential contaminant migration pathways.

The subject property and other nearby properties are all served by the City of Independence municipal water supply.
The City of Independence has two municipal wells which are located approximately 4,900 feet to the northeast of the
subject property. According to the City of Independence, there are several active private potable wells in the city,
however there are no known private wells within 1,000 feet of the subject property. Based on the distances/locations of
the municipal/private wells, they do not appear to be at risk at this time.

No building foundation drain systems are known to exist in the area of groundwater contamination.

ii. ~ Describe the presence of free product at the site, including the thickness, depth, and locations. Identify the depth and
location of the smear zone.
Free product has never been encountered at this site.

D. Vapor
i.  Describe how the vapor migration pathway was assessed, including locations where vapor, soil gas, or indoor air
samples were collected. If the vapor pathway was not assessed, explain reasons why.
The extent of petroleum contamination in unsaturated soil and groundwater does not extend up to or underneath any
buildings. Therefore, there does not appear to be any risk of vapor intrusion.

ii.  Identify the applicable DNR action levels and the land use classification used to establish them. Describe where the
DNR action levels were reached or exceeded (e.g., sub slab, indoor air or both).
No indoor/sub slab vapor samples were collected.

E. Surface Water and Sediment
i.  Identify whether surface water and/or sediment was assessed and describe the impacts found. If this pathway was not
assessed, explain why.
The nearest surface water is a wetland area along the Trempealeau River, which exists approximately 850 feet to the
south of the subject property. It does not appear that the petroleum contamination has impacted any surface waters.

ii.  Identify any surface water and/or sediment action levels used to assess the impacts for this pathway and how these were
derived. Describe where the DNR action levels were reached or exceeded.
No surface water or sediment samples were collected.

4. Remedial Actions Implemented and Residual Levels at Closure

A. General: Provide a brief summary of the remedial action history. List previous remedial action report submittals by name and
date. Identify remedial actions undertaken since the last submittal for this project and provide the appropriate documentation
in Attachment C.

No remedial actions were conducted during the site investigation.
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- B.

Describe any immediate or interim actions taken at the site under ch NR 708, Wis. Adm. Code. -
No immediate or interim actions occurred at this site.

Describe the active remedial actions taken at the source property, including: type of remedial system(s) used for each media
affected; the size and location of any excavation or in-situ treatment; the effectiveness of the systems to address the
contaminated media and substances; operational history of the systems; and summarize the performance of the active
remedial actions. Provide any system performance documentation in Attachment A.7.

No remedial actions were conducted during the site investigation.

Describe the alternatives considered during the Green and Sustainable Remediation evaluation in accordance with
NR 722.09 and any practices implemented as a result of the evaluation.

No evaluation of Green and Sustainable Remediation has been conducted.

Describe the naiure, degree and extent of residual contamination that will remain at the source property or on other affected
properties after case closure.

Unsaturated soil contamination which exceeds the NR720 Groundwater RCL's exists in the area of the former UST's and
dispensers. This consists of an area which measures up to 58 feet long, up to 34 feet wide, and up to 18 feet thick.
Unsaturated soil contamination which exceeds the NR720 Groundwater RCL values (lead only) also exists in the area of
(encompassing) boring G-3. This consists of a circular shaped area which measures up to 9 feet in diameter and up to 4 feet
thick.

A dissolved phase contaminant plume exceeding the NR140 ES and/or PAL has formed at the watertable in the area of the
former UST's and pumps and has migrated toward the south. This plume is approximately 105 feet long and up to 53 feet
wide.

The extent of petroleum contamination in unsaturated soil exceeding NR720 Groundwater RCL's and groundwater
exceeding the NR140 ES also extends beyond the northemn property boundary onto the right-of-way of Burrows Road/State
Hwy 93. Soil contamination appears to extend approximately 26 feet north/northwest of the property boundary, measuring
approximately 50 feet wide at the property boundary, and appears to exist at 3.5 feet bgs and 18 feet bgs. Groundwater
contamination appears to extend approximately 28 feet north/northwest of the property boundary, measuring approximately
32 feet wide at the property boundary, and appears to exist at approximately 18-19 feet bgs.

Describe the residual soil contamination within four feet of ground surface (direct contact zone) that attains or exceeds RCLs
established under s. NR 720.12, Wis. Adm. Code, for protection of human health from direct contact.

There is no unsaturated residual soil contamination that exists within the upper four feet of the soil column exceeding the
NR720 Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL's.

Describe the residual soil contamination that is above the observed low water table that attains or exceeds the soil
standard(s) for the groundwater pathway.
Soil samples above the observed low water table which currently exceed NR720 RCLs include:

G-3-1: Lead (340 ppm) at 3.5 feet bgs

G-16-5: Naphthalene (20.6 ppm) and Trimethylbenzenes (22.9 ppm) at 18 feet bgs

MW-1-1: Lead (57.2 ppm) at 3.5 feet bgs

MW-2-1: Lead (29 ppm) at 3.5 feet bgs

MW-2-5: Ethylbenzene (5.8 ppm), Naphthalene (121 ppm), Toluene (1.71 ppm), Trimethylbenzenes (101 ppm), Xylene
(45.2 ppm), and 1-Methylnaphthalene (39 ppm) at 18 feet bgs.

Describe how the residual contamination will be addressed, including but not limited to details concerning: covers,
engineering controls or other barrier features; use of natural attenuation of groundwater; and vapor mitigation systems or
measures.

Any remaining exposure pathways will be addressed via natural attenuation.

If using natural attenuation as a groundwater remedy, describe how the data collected supports the conclusion that natural
attenuation is effective in reducing contaminant mass and concentration (e.g., stable or receding groundwater plume).

Groundwater contaminant levels appear to be stable to decreasing. Based on this, natural attention appears to be an effective
method in reducing contaminant mass and concentration.

Identify how all exposure pathways (soil, groundwater, vapor) were removed and/or adequately addressed by immediate,
interim and/or remedial action(s).
Any remaining exposure pathways will be addressed via natural attenuation.

Identify any system hardware anticipated to be left in place after site closure, and explain the reasons why it will remain.
No system hardware is anticipated to be left in place after site closure.
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L. Identify the need for a ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code, groundwater Preventive Action Limit (PAL) or Enforcement Standard
(ES) exemption, and identify the affected monitoring points and applicable substances.
Monitoring wells MW-1 (Benzene, Naphthalene, and Trimethylbenzenes) and MW-2 (Naphthalene and Lead) currently
exceed the NR140 ES and/or PAL.

M. If a DNR action level for vapor intrusion was exceeded (for indoor air, sub slab, or both) describe where it was exceeded and
how the pathway was addressed.
No indoor/sub slab vapor samples were collected.

N. Describe the surface water and/or sediment contaminant concentrations and areas after remediation. If a DNR action level
was exceeded, describe where it was exceeded and how the pathway was addressed.

No surface water or sediment samples were collected.

5. Continuing Obligations: Situations where sites, including all affected properties and rights-of-way (ROWSs), are included
on the DNR’s GIS Registry. In certain situations, maintenance plans are also required, and must be included in
Attachment D.

Directions: For each of the 3 property types below, check all situations that apply to this closure request.

(NOTE: Monitoring wells to be transferred to another site are addressed in Attachment E.)

This situation applies to the following
property or Right of Way (ROW):
Property Type: Case Closure Situation - Continuing Obligation Maln;le;:nce
Inclusion on the GIS Registry is Required (ii. - xiv.) Required
Source Affected a
Propert Property ROW
perty (Off-Source)
i D & D None of the following situations apply to this case closure request. NA
ii. = D X} Residual groundwater contamination exceeds ch. NR 140 ESs. NA
ii. X L] IX] | Residual soil contamination exceeds ch. NR 720 RCLs. NA
iv. Monitoring Wells Remain:
] [] ] * Not Abandoned (filled and sealed) NA
] ] [] + Continued Monitoring (requested or required) Yes
Cover/Barrier/Engineered Cover or Control for (soil) direct contact
V. [ L] O] pathways (includes vapor barriers) Yes
. C Barrier/Engi d C il infiltrati
vi. D D D S e?t\{svrg yarner/ ngineered Cover or Control for (soil) groundwater infiltration Yes
" Structural Impediment: impedes completion of investigation or remedial
Vi ] ] L] action (not as a performance standard cover) NA
Residual soil contamination meets NR 720 industrial soil RCLs, land use is
viiL. [l O] L] classified as industrial NA
. Vapor Mitigation System (VMS) required due to exceedances of vapor risk
X. L1 O NA screening ?evels or other health based concemn Yes
X. [] L] NA Vapor: Dewatering System needed for VMS to work effectively Yes
i ] ] NA Vapor: Compounds of Concern in use: full vapor assessment could not be NA
’ completed
xii L] L] NA Vapor: Commercial/industrial exposure assumptions used. NA
Xiif. D D [:] Vapor: Residual volatile contamination poses future risk of vapor intrusion NA
: Site-specific situation: (e. g., fencing, methane monitoring, other) (discuss ; o
XIv. 0 L D with project manager before submitting the closure request) Site specific

6. Underground Storage Tanks
A. Were any tanks, piping or other associated tank system components removed as part of the investigation OYes ® No

or remedial action?

B. Do any upgraded tanks meeting the requirements of ch. ATCP 93, Wis. Adm. Code, exist on the property? OYes ® No

C. Ifthe answer to question 6.B. is yes, is the leak detection system currently being monitored? OYes O No
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General Instructions - . . . .
All information shall be legible. Providing illegible information will result in a submittal being considered incomplete until corrected. For
each attachment (A-G), provide a Table of Contents page, listing all ‘applicable’ and ‘not applicable’ items by Closure Form titles (e.g.,
A.1. Groundwater Analytical Table, A.2. Soil Analytical Results Table, efc.). If any item is ‘not applicable’ to the case closure request,
you must fully explain the reasons why.

Directions for Data Tables:

¢ Use bold and italics font for information of importance on tables and figures. Use bold font for ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code ES
attainments or exceedances, and ffalicized font for ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code, PAL attainments or exceedances.

*» Use bold font to identify individual ch. NR 720 Wis. Adm. Code RCL exceedances. Tables should also include the corresponding

groundwater pathway and direct contact pathway RCLs for comparison purposes. Cumulative hazard index and cumulative cancer

risk exceedances should also be tabulated and identified on Tables A.2 and A.3.

Do not use shading or highlighting on the analytical tables.

Include on Data Tables the level of detection for results which are below the detection level (i.e., do not just list as no detect (ND})).

Include the units on data tables.

Summaries of all data must include information collected by previous consultants.

Do not submit lab data sheets unless these have not been submitted in a previous report. Tabulate al data required in s. NR 716.15

(3)(c), Wis. Adm. Code, in the format required in s. NR 716.15(4)(e), Wis. Adm. Code.

* Include in Attachment A all of the following tables, in the order prescribed below, with the specific Closure Form titles noted on the
separate attachments (e.g., Title: A.1. Groundwater Analytical Table; A.2. Soil Analytical Results Table, etc.).

» For required documents, each table (e.g., A.1., A.2., etc.) should be a separate Portable Document Format (PDF).

A. Data Tables

A.1. Groundwater Analytical Table(s): Table(s) showing the analytical results and collection dates for all groundwater sampling
points (e.g., monitoring wells, temporary wells, sumps, extraction wells, potable wells) for which samples have been
collected.

A.2.  Soil Analytical Results Table(s): Table(s) showing all soil analytical resuits and collection dates. Indicate if sample was
collected above or below the observed low water table (unsaturated versus saturated).

A.3. Residual Soil Contamination Table(s): Table(s) showing the analytical results of only the residual soil contamination at
the time of closure. This table shall be a subset of table A.2 and should include only the soil sample iocations that exceed an
RCL. Indicate if sample was collected above or below the observed low water table (unsaturated versus saturated). Table
A.3 is optional only if a total of fewer than 15 soil samples have been collected at the site.

A.4. Vapor Analytical Table(s): Table(s) showing type(s) of samples, sample collection methods, analytical method, sample
results, date of sample collection, time period for sample collection, method and results of leak detection, and date, method
and results of communication testing.

A.5. Other Media of Concern (e.g., sediment or surface water): Table(s) showing type(s) of sample, sample collection
method, analytical method, sample results, date of sample collection, and time period for sample collection.

A.6. Water Level Elevations: Tabie(s) showing all water level elevation measurements and dates from all monitoring wells. If
present, free product should be noted on the table.

A.7.  Other: This attachment should include: 1) any available tabulated natural attenuation data; 2) data tables pertaining to
engineered remedial systems that document operational history, demonstrate system performance and effectiveness, and
display emissions data; and (3) any other data tables relevant to case closure not otherwise noted above. If this section is
not applicable, please explain the reasons why.

Directions for Maps, Figures and Photos:

+ Provide on paper no larger than 11 x 17 inches, unless otherwise directed by the Department. Maps and figures may be submitted
in a larger electronic size than 11 x 17 inches, in a PDF readable by the Adobe Acrobat Reader. However, those larger-size
documents must be legible when printed.

* Prepare visual aids, including maps, plans, drawings, fence diagrams, tables and photographs according to the applicable portions
of ss. NR 716.15(4), 726.09(2) and 726.11(3), (5) and (6), Wis. Adm. Code.

* [nclude all sample locations.

e Contour lines should be clearly labeled and defined.

* Include in Attachment B all of the following maps and figures, in the order prescribed below, with the specific Closure Form titles
noted on the separate attachments (e.g., Title: B.1. Location Map; B.2. Detailed Site Map, etc).

* For the electronic copies that are required, each map (e.g., B.1.a., B.2.a, etc.,) should be a separate PDF.

» Maps, figures and photos should be dated to reflect the most recent revision.

B.1. Location Maps

B.1.a. Location Map: A map outlining all properties within the contaminated site boundaries on a United States Geological
Survey (U.S.G.S.) topographic map or plat map in sufficient detail to permit easy location of all affected and/or
adjacent parcels. If groundwater standards are exceeded, include the location of all potable wells, including
municipal wells, within 1200 feet of the area of contamination.

B.1.b. Detailed Site Map: A map that shows all relevant features (buildings, roads, current ground surface cover, individual
property boundaries for all affected properties, contaminant sources, utility lines, monitoring wells and potable wells)
within the contaminated area. This map is to show the location of all contaminated public streets, and highway and
railroad rights-of-way in relation to the source property and in relation to the boundaries of groundwater
contamination attaining or exceeding a ch. NR 140 ES, and/or in relation to the boundaries of soil contamination
attaining or exceeding a RCL. Provide parcel identification numbers for all affected properties.

B.1.c. RR Sites Map: From RR Sites Map (hitp:/dnrmaps.wi.gov/sl/?Viewer=RR Sites) attach a map depicting the source
property, and all open and closed BRRTS sites within a half-mile radius or less of the property.
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B.2. Soil Figures :

B.2.a. Soil Contamination: Figure(s) showing the location of all identified unsaturated soil contamination. Use a single
contour to show the horizontal extent of each area of contiguous soil contamination that exceeds a soil to
groundwater pathway RCL as determined under ch. NR 720.Wis. Adm. Code. A separate contour line should be
used to indicate the horizontal extent of each area of contiguous soil contamination that exceeds a direct contact
RCL exceedances (0-4 foot depth).

B.2.b. Residual Soil Contamination: Figure(s) showing only the locations of soil samples where unsaturated soil
contamination remains at the time of closure (locations represented in Table A.3). Use a single contour to show the
horizontal extent of each area of contiguous soil contamination that exceeds a soil o groundwater pathway RCL as
determined under ch. NR 720 Wis. Adm. Code. A separate contour line should be used to indicate the horizontal
extent of each area of contiguous soil contamination that exceeds a direct contact RCL exceedence (0-4 foot depth).

B.3. Groundwater Figures

B.3.a. Geologic Cross-Section Figure(s): One or more cross-section diagrams showing soil types and correlations across
the site, water table and piezometric elevations, and locations and elevations of geologic rock units, if encountered.
Display on one or more figures all of the following:

« Source location(s) and vertical extent of residual soil contamination exceeding an RCL. Distinguish between
direct contact and the groundwater pathway RCLs.
Source location(s) and lateral and vertical extent if groundwater contamination exceeds ch. NR 140 ES.
Surface features, including buildings and basements, and show surface elevation changes.-
Any areas of active remediation within the cross section path, such as excavations or treatment zones.
Include a map displaying the cross-section location(s), if they are not displayed on the Detailed Site Map (Map
B.1.b.)

B.3.b. Groundwater Isoconcentration: Figure(s) showing the horizontal extent of the post-remedial groundwater
contamination exceeding a ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code, PAL and/or an ES. Indicate the date and direction of
groundwater flow based on the most recent sampling data.

B.3.c. Groundwater Flow Direction: Figure(s) representing groundwater movement at the site. If the flow direction varies
by more than 20° over the history of the site, submit two groundwater flow maps showing the maximum variation in
flow direction.

B.3.d. Monitoring Wells: Figure(s) showing all monitoring wells, with well identification number. Clearly designate any
wells that: (1) are proposed to be abandoned; (2) cannot be located; (3) are being transferred; (4) will be retained for
further sampling, or (5) have been abandoned.

B.4. Vapor Maps and Other Media

B.4.a. Vapor Intrusion Map: Map(s) showing all locations and results for samples taken to investigate the vapor intrusion
pathway in relation to residual soil and groundwater contamination, including sub-slab, indoor air, soil vapor, soil gas,
ambient air, and communication testing. Show locations and footprints of affected structures and utility corridors,
and/or where residual contamination poses a future risk of vapor intrusion.

B.4.b. Other media of concern (e.g., sediment or surface water): Map(s) showing all sampling locations and results for
other media investigation. Include the date of samplie collection and identify where any standards are exceeded.

B.4.c. Other: Include any other relevant maps and figures not otherwise noted above. (This section may remain blank).

B.5. Structural Impediment Photos: One or more photographs documenting the structural impediment feature(s) which
precluded a complete site investigation or remediation at the time of the closure request. The photographs should
document the area that could not be investigated or remediated due to a structural impediment. The structural impediment

should be indicated on Figures B.2.a and B.2.b.

Documentation of Remedial Action (Attachment C)
Directions for Documentation of Remedial Action:
« Include in Attachment C all of the following documentation, in the order prescribed below, with the specific Closure Form titles noted
on the separate attachments (e.g., Title: C.1. Site Investigation Documentation; C.2. Investigative Waste, etc.).
« If the documentation requested below has already been submitted to the DNR, please note the title and date of the report for that
particular document requested.
C.1. Site investigation documentation, that has not otherwise been submitted with the Site Investigation Report.
C.2. Investigative waste disposal documentation.
C.3. Provide a description of the methodology used along with all supporting documentation if the RCLs are different than
those contained in the Department’'s RCL Spreadsheet available at:

http:/fdnr.wi.goviopic/Brownfields/Professionals. html.

C.4. Construction documentation or as-built report for any constructed remedial action or portion of, or interim action specified
in s. NR 724.02(1), Wis. Adm. Code. )

C.5. Decommissioning of Remedial Systems. Include plans to properly abandon any systems or equipment.

C.6. Other. Include any other relevant documentation not otherwise noted above (This section may remain blank).

Maintenance Plan(s) and Photographs (Attachment D

Directions for Maintenance Plans and Photographs:

Attach a maintenance plan for each affected property (source property, each off-source affected property) with continuing obligations
requiring future maintenance (e.g., direct contact, groundwater protection, vapor intrusion). See Site Summary section 5 for all affected
property(s) requiring a maintenance plan. Maintenance plan guidance and/or templates for: 1) Cover/barrier systems; 2) Vapor
intrusion; and 3) Monitoring wells, can be found at: hitp:/dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/Professionals.himi#tabx3

D.1. Descriptions of maintenance action(s) required for maximizing effectiveness of the engineered control, vapor
mitigation system, feature or other action for which maintenance is required:

« Provide brief descriptions of the type, depth and location of residual contamination.
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« Provide a description of the system/cover/barrier/monitoring well(s) to be maintained.

« Provide a description of the maintenance actions required for maximizing effectiveness of the engineered control, vapor
mitigation system, feature or other action for which maintenance is required.

« Provide contact information, including the name, address and phone number of the individual or facility who will be
conducting the maintenance.
D.2. Location map(s) which show(s): (1) the feature that requires maintenance; (2) the location of the feature(s) that require(s)
maintenance - on and off the source property; (3) the extent of the structure or feature(s) to be maintained, in relation to
other structures or features on the site; (4) the extent and type of residual contamination; and (5) all property boundaries.

D.3. Photographs for site or facilities with a cover or other performance standard, a structural impediment or a vapor mitigation
system, include one or more photographs documenting the condition and extent of the feature at the time of the closure
request. Pertinent features shall be visible and discernible. Photographs shall be submitted with a title related to the site
name and location, and the date on which it was taken.

D.4. Inspection log, to be maintained on site, or at a location specified in the maintenance plan or approval letter. The
inspection and maintenance log is found at: htip://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/forms/4400/4400-305.pdf.

Directions for Monitoring Well Information:
For all wells that will remain in use, be transferred to another party, or that could not be located; attach monitoring well construction and
development forms (DNR Form 4400-113 A and B: http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/groundwater/documents/forms/4400_113_1_2.pdf)

Select One:
(O No monitoring wells were installed as part of this response action.

(® Al monitoring wells have been located and will be properly abandoned upon the DNR granting conditional closure to the site

(O Select One or More:

D Not all monitoring wells can be located, despite good faith efforts. Attachment E must include a description of efforts made to
locate the wells.

[] One or more wells will remain in use at the site after this closure. Attachment E must include documentation as to the reason
(s) the well(s) will remain in use. When one or more monitoring wells will remain in use this is considered a continuing
obligation and a maintenance plan will be required and must be included in Attachment D.

[ ] One or more monitoring wells will be transferred to another owner upon case closure being granted. Attachment E should
include documentation identifying the name, address and email for the new owner(s). Provide documentation from the party
accepting future responsibility for monitoring well(s).

Source Legal Documents (Attachment F
Directions for Source Legal Documents:
Label documents with the specific closure form titles (e.g., F.1. Deed, F.2. Certified Survey Map, etc.). Include all of the following
documents, in the order listed:

F.1. Deed: The most recent deed with legal description clearly listed.

Note: If a property has been purchased with a land coniract and the purchaser has not yet received a deed, a copy of the
land contract which includes the legal description shall be submitted instead of the most recent deed. If the property has
been inherited, written documentation of the property transfer should be submitted along with the most recent deed.

F.2. Certified Survey Map: A copy of the certified survey map or the relevant section of the recorded plat map for those
properties where the legal description in the most recent deed refers to a certified survey map or a recorded plat map. In
cases where the certified survey map or recorded plat map are not legible or are unavailable, a copy of a parcel map from a
county land information office may be substituted. A copy of a parcel map from a county land information office shall be
legible, and the parcels identified in the legal description shail be clearly identified and labeled with the applicable parcel
identification number.

F.3. Verification of Zoning: Documentation (e.g., official zoning map or letter from municipality) of the property’s or properties’
current zoning status.

F.4. Signed Statement: A statement signed by the Responsible Party (RP), which states that he or she believes that the

attached legal description(s) accurately describe(s) the correct contaminated property or properties. This section applies to
the source property only. Signed statements for Other Affected Properties should be included in Attachment G.
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Notifications to Owners of Affected Pro

Directions for Notifications to Owners of Affected Properties:

Complete the table on the following page for sites which require nofification to owners of affected properties pursuant to ch. 292, Wis.
Stats. and ch. NR 725 and 726, Wis. Adm. Code. Personal information collected will be used for administrative purposes and may be
provided to requesters to the extent required by Wisconsin's Open Records law [ss. 19.31- 19.39,Wis. Stats.]. The DNR's "Guidance on
Case Closure and the Requirements for Managing Continuing Obligations" (PUB-RR-606) lists specific notification requirements

hittp://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/rr/RR606.pdf.

State law requires that the responsible party provide a 30-day, written advance notification to certain persons prior to applying for case
closure. This requirement applies if: (1) the person conducting the response action does not own the source property; (2) the
contamination has migrated onto another property; and/or (3) one or more monitoring wells will not be abandoned. Use form 4400-286,
Notification of Continuing Obligations and Residual Contamination, at http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF [forms/4400/4400-286.pdf

Include a copy of each notification sent and accompanying proof of delivery, i.e., return receipt or signature confirmation. (These items
will not be placed on the GIS Registry.)

Include the following documents for each property, keeping each property’s documents grouped together and labeled with the letter G
and the corresponding ID number from the table on the following page. (Source Property documents should only be included in

Attachment F):

¢ Deed: The most recent deed with legal descriptions clearly listed for all affected properties.

Note: If a property has been purchased with a land contract and the purchaser has not yet received a deed, a copy of the land
contract which includes the legal description shall be submitted instead of the most recent deed. If the property has been inherited,
written documentation of the property transfer should be submitted along with the most recent deed.

o Certified Survey Map: A copy of the certified survey map or the relevant section of the recorded plat map for those properties where
the legal description in the most recent deed refers to a certified survey map or a recorded plat map. In cases where the certified
survey map or recorded plat map are not legible or are unavailable, a copy of a parcel map from a county land information office may
be substituted. A copy of a parcel map from a county land information office shall be legible, and the parcels identified in the legal
description shall be clearly identified and labeled with the applicable parcel identification number.

« Verification of Zoning: Documentation (e.g., official zoning map or letter from municipality) of the property's or properties' current
zoning status.

« Signed Statement: A statement signed by the Responsible Party (RP), which states that he or she believes the attached legal
description(s) accurately describe(s) the correct contaminated property or properties.
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Signatures and Findings for Closure Determination » -
Check the correct box for this case closure request, and have either a professional engineer or a hydrogeologist, as defined in
ch. NR 712, Wis. Adm. Code, sign this document.

X Aresponse action(s) for this site addresses groundwater contamination (including natural attenuation remedies).

The response action(s) for this site addresses media other than groundwater.

[Engineering Certification

] hereby certify that | am a registered professional engineer
in the State of Wisconsin, registered in accordance with the requirements of ch. A-E 4, Wis. Adm. Code; that this case

closure request has been prepared by me or prepared under my supervision in accordance with the Rules of Professional
Conduct in ch. A-E 8, Wis. Adm. Code; and that, to the best of my knowledge, all information contained in this case
closure request is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700
to 726, Wis. Adm. Code. Specifically, with respect to compliance with the rules, in my professional opinion a site
investigation has been conducted in accordance with ch. NR 716, Wis. Adm. Code, and all necessary remedial actions

have been completed in accordance with chs. NR 140, NR 718, NR 720, NR 722, NR 724 and NR 726, Wis. Adm.
Codes.”

Printed Name Title

Signature Date P.E. Stamp and Number

Hydrogeologist Certification

i Ronald J. Anderson hereby certify that | am a hydrogeologist as that term is
defined in's. NR 712.03 (1), Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all of the information contained in

this case closure request is correct and the document was prepared by me or prepared by me or prepared under my
supervision and, in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code. Specifically,
with respect to compliance with the rules, in my professional opinion a site investigation has been conducted in
accordance with ch. NR 716, Wis. Adm. Code, and all necessary remedial actions have been completed in accordance
with chs. NR 140, NR 718, NR 720, NR 722, NR 724 and NR 726, Wis. Adm. Codes.”

Ronald J. Anderson Senior Hydrogeologist/Project Manager

W Title |
% /,o/zf///'z

Signature " Date
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Attachment A/Data Tables
A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table(s)
A.2 Soil Analytical Results Table(s)
A.3 Residual Soil Contamination Table(s)

A.4 Vapor Analytical Table - No vapor samples were assessed as part of the site
investigation.

A.5 Other Media of Concern (e.g., sediment or surface water) — No surface waters or
sediments were assessed as part of the site investigation.

A.6 Water Level Elevations

A.7 Other — Natural Attenuation Data and Slug Test Calculations




A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table

(Geoprobe)
WI DOT Burrows Rd Acquisition BRRTS# 02-62-558281
Sample Ethyl Naph- ?rimethyl- Xylene
1D Date Benzene Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene | benzenes (Total)
- (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb)
F-7 03/30/12 <0.250 0.889 NS NS 0.432 15.6 0.646
F-8 03/30/12 0.341 0.430 NS NS 0.345 2.673 0.505
F-9 03/30/12 <0.250 3.69 NS NS 0.303 34.94 3.89
G-1-W 06/26/14 <1.35 <4.1 <1.85 40 <4 16 <12.05
G-2-W 06/26/14 <0.27 <0.82 <0.37 <1.2 <0.8 <1.69 <2.41
G-3-W 06/26/14 <0.27 <0.82 <0.37 <1.2 <0.8 <1.69 <2.41
G-4-W 06/26/14 <2.7 <8.2 <3.7 186 <8 96 <24.1
G-5-W 06/26/14 <0.27 <0.82 <0.37 <1.2 <0.8 <1.69 <2.41
G-6-W 06/26/14 <0.27 <0.82 <0.37 <1.2 <0.8 <1.69 <2.41
G-7-W 06/26/14 <1.35 6 <1.85 60 <4 59.4 15.4
G-8-W 06/26/14 <0.27 <(.82 <0.37 82 0.88 1.2-2.06 <2.41
G-9-W 06/26/14 <0.27 <0.82 <0.37 <1.2 <0.8 <1.69 <2.41
G-10-W 06/26/14 <0.27 <0.82 <0.37 <1.2 <0.8 <1.69 <2.41
G-11-W 06/26/14 <2.7 <8.2 <3.7 45 <8 22.6-31.20 <24.1
G-12-W 06/26/14 <0.27 <0.82 <0.37 <1.2 <0.8 <1.69 <2.41
G-13-W 06/26/14 <0.27 <0.82 <0.37 <1.2 <0.8 <1.69 <2.41
G-14-W 06/26/14 <0.27 <0.82 <0.37 <1.2 <0.8 <1.69 <2.41
G-15-W 06/26/14 <0.27 <0.82 <0.37 <1.2 <0.8 <1.69 <2.41
G-16-W 06/26/14 <2.7 77 <3.7 285 <8 474 248
G-17-W 06/26/14 <0.27 <0.82 <0.37 <1.2 <0.8 <1.69 <2.41
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Boid 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = ltalics 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
NS = Not Sampled
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
DRO = Diesel Range Organics
GRO = Gasoline Range Organics
METCO
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A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table

WI DOT Burrows Rd Acquisition BRRTS# 02-62-558281

(Metals)
Arsenic Barium Cadmium | Chromium Lead Mercury | Selenium Silver
Sample Date Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total
{ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
F-7 03/30/12 330.0 4300.0 24.0 800.0 690.0 0.70 77.0 2.0
F-8 03/30/12 3.6 68.0 0.050 9.0 14.0 0.030 0.2 <0.026
F-9 03/30/12 910.0 7000.0 23.0 640.0 520.0 1.4 65.0 3.1
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 10 2000 5 100 15 2 50 50
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = ltalics 1 400 0.5 10 1.5 0.2 10 10
NS = Not Sampled
(ppb) = parts per billion
METCO
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A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table
WI DOT Burrows Rd Acquisition Site BRRT's# 02-62-558281

Well MW-1
PVC Elevation = 785.61 (feet) (MSL)
Water Depth to water Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- | Xylene
Elevation | from top of PVC Lead Benzene | Benzene MTBE thalene | Toluene {benzenes| (Total)
Date | (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb)
11/04/15 767.52 18.09 1.7 <4.4 20.9 <11 199 <4.4 358 55.8
02/09/16 767.36 18.25 <0.7 0.56 30 <0.49 281 5.5 315 71.6
05/03/16 767.82 17.79 0.9 <4.4 17.4 <11 224 <4.4 254 22.5-44.5
08/03/16 767.34 18.27 <0.8 <4.6 24 <4.9 255 7.8 291 47.9
11/01/16 767.33 18.28 <0.8 <4.6 20 <4.9 214 <3.9 247 38.5
02/02/17 767.54 18.07 <0.8 0.81 25.5 <0.43 224 6.5 300 59.3
[ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = ftalics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion  (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

Well MW-2
PVC Elevation = 785.51 (feet) (MSL)
Water Depth to water Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl-]  Xylene
Elevation | from top of PVC Lead Benzene | Benzene MTBE thalene | Toluene |benzenes| (Total)
Date | (in feet msi) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
11/04/15 767.63 17.88 7.2 <0.44 52 <1.1 221 8.7 299.1 411
02/09/16 767.46 18.05 2.4 0.61 67 <0.49 191 8.2 301 105
05/03/16 767.91 17.60 10.2 <4.6 36 <4.9 123 8.7 236 302
08/03/16 767.44 18.07 11 <4.6 47 <4.9 203 6.9 239 314
11/01/16 767.39 18.12 10.8 <2.3 24.3 <2.45 109 <1.95 154.2 165
02/02/17 767.61 17.90 3.3 <0.27 17.8 <0.43 63 2.48 90.9 129
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = ltalics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion  (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msil).

Well MW-3
PVC Elevation = 782.31 (feet) (MSL)
Water Depth to water Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- | Xylene
Elevation | from top of PVC Lead Benzene | Benzene MTBE thalene | Toluene | benzenes | (Total)
Date | (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb)
11/04/15 767.56 14.75 <0.7 <0.44 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 <0.44 <3.1 <31
02/09/16 767.36 14.95 <0.7 <0.46 <0.73 <0.49 <2.6 <0.39 <1.51 <2.06
05/03/16 767.80 14.51 1.5 <0.46 <0.73 <0.49 <2.6 <0.39 <1.51 <2.06
08/03/16 767.35 14.96 <0.8 <0.46 <0.73 <0.49 <2.6 <0.39 <1.51 <2.06
11/01/16 767.31 15.00 <0.8 <0.46 <0.73 <0.49 <2.6 <0.39 <1.51 <2.06
02/02/17 767.54 14.77 <0.8 <0.27 <0.56 <0.43 <1.7 <0.33 <1.14 <1.71
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion  (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

METCO
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A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table
WI DOT Burrows Rd Acquisition Site BRRT's# 02-62-558281

Well MW-4
PVC Elevation = 769.68 (feet) (MSL)
Water Depth to water Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl-| Xylene
Elevation | from top of PVC Lead Benzene | Benzene MTBE thalene | Toluene |benzenes| (Total)
Date _ | (in feet mst) (in feet) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
11/04/15 767.33 2.35 <0.7 <0.44 2.37 <1.1 10.4 <0.44 <3.1 <3.1
02/09/16 767.17 2.51 <0.7 <0.46 4.8 <0.49 15.5 <0.39 <1.51 <2.06
05/03/16 767.63 2.05 1.1 <0.44 41 <11 13.5 <0.44 37-38.5 | 2.54-4.74
08/03/16 767.14 2.54 <0.8 <0.46 <0.73 <0.49 <2.6 <0.39 <1.51 <2.06
11/01/16 767.23 2.45 <0.8 <0.46 <0.73 <0.49 6.6 <0.39 <1.51 <2.06
02/02/17 767.34 2.34 <0.8 <0.27 2.19 <0.43 8.5 0.47 8.26 <1.71
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Jtalics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion  (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (ms}).

METCO
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A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table

Wi DOT Burrows Rd Acquisition Site BRRT's# 02-62-558281

Well Sampling Conducted on:

VOC's
Well Name

Lead, dissolved/ppb

Benzene/ppb
Bromobenzene/ppb
Bromodichloromethane/ppb
Bromoform/ppb
tert-Butylbenzene/ppb
sec-Butylbenzene/ppb
n-Butylbenzene/ppb

Carbon Tetrachloride/ppb
Chlorobenzene/ppb
Chloroethane/ppb
Chloroform/ppb
Chloromethane/ppb
2-Chlorotoluene/ppb
4-Chlorotoluene/ppb
1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane/ppb
Dibromochloromethane/ppb
1,4-Dichlorobenzene/ppb
1,3-Dichlorobenzene/ppb
1,2-Dichlorobenzene/ppb
Dichlorodifluoromethane/ppb
1,2-Dichloroethane/ppb
1,1-Dichloroethane/ppb
1,1-Dichloroethene/ppb
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene/ppb
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene/ppb
1,2-Dichloropropane/ppb
2,2-Dichloropropane/ppb
1,3-Dichloropropane/ppb
Di-isopropyl ether/ppb

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane)/ppb
Ethylbenzene/ppb
Hexachlorobutadiene/ppb
Isopropylbenzene/ppb
p-Isopropyltoluene/ppb
Methylene chloride/ppb
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)/ppb
Naphthalene/ppb
n-Propylbenzene/ppb
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane/ppb
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane/ppb
Tetrachloroethene (PCE)/ppb
Toluene/ppb
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene/ppb
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene/ppb
1,1,1-Trichloroethane/ppb
1,1,2-Trichloroethane/ppb
Trichloroethene (TCE)/ppb
Trichlorofluoromethane/ppb
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene/ppb
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene/ppb
Vinyl Chioride/ppb
m&p-Xylene/ppb
o-Xylene/ppb

NS = not sampled, NM = Not Measured

11/04/15

MW-1

1.7

<4.4
<4.8
<4.6
<4.6
<1l
16.9"J"
283"
<5.1
<4.6
<6.5
<43
<19
<4
<63
<14
<45
<4.9
<52
<4.6
<87
<48
<11
<6.5
<45
<54
<43
<31
<42
<44
<6.3
209"
<22
13.4M"
17.1 9"
<13
<11
199
26.5
<5.2
<4.8
<49
<44
<17
<27
<84
<48
<47
<8.7
305

53
<1.7
35"
20.8"J"

11/04/15

Mw-2

7.2

< 0.44
<048
<0.46
< 0.46
<11
10.4
17.4
<0.51
< 0.46
<{.65
<0.43
<1.9
<0.4
< (.63
<14
<0.45
<049
<0.52
<0.46
< 0.87
<0.48
< 1.1
< 0.65
<045
<0.54
<(0.43
<3.1
<0.42
< (.44
<0.63
52
<22
17.4
8.2
<13
<11
221
28.8
<(0.52
<0.48
< (.49
8.7
<1.7
<27
<0.84
<0.48
<047
<0.87
269
30.1
<0.17
232
179

11/04/15

MW-3

<0.7

<0.44
< (.48
= (.46
<0.46
<1.1
<1.2
<1
<0.51
< 0.46
< 0.65
<0.43
<1.9
<04
<0.63
< 1.4
<0.45
< (.49
<{.52
< 0.46
< 0.87
< (.48
< 1.1
<0.65
<0.45
<0.54
<0.43
<3
<0.42
< 0.44
< (.63
<0.71
<22
<0.82
< 1.1
<13
<11
<1.6
<0.77
<0.52
< (.48
<0.49
< (.44
<1.7
<27
< (.84
<0.48
<0.47
< (.87
<1.6
<1.5
<Q0.17
<22
<0.9

11/04/15

<0.44
<0.48
<{.46
< 0.46
< 1.1
2.05"J"
1.28 "
=<0.51
< (.46
< 0.65
< (.43
<1.9
< 0.4
<0.63
<1.4
<0.45
<0.49
< (0.52
<0.46
(.87
< (.48
<11
< 0.65
< 0.45
< (.54
<0.43
<3.1
<(.42
< (.44
<0.63
237
<22
1.98"J"
1.25""
<13
< 1.1
10.4
2.09"J"
<0.52
<0.48
<0.49
< (.44
<1.7
<2.7
< (.84
< (.48
< 0.47
< (.87
<1.6
<15
<0.17
<22
<0.9

Q = Analyte detected above laboratory method detection limit but below practical quantitation limit.

== No Exceedences
(ppb) = parts per billion
(ppm) = parts per million

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection

LOQ Limit of Quantitation

METCO

ENFORCE MENT
STANDARD = ES - Bold

PREVENTIVE ACTION
LIMIT = PAL - Italics

15 1 1.5
5 1 0.5
0.6 0.06
4.4 0.44
5 |
400 8
6 0.6
30 3
0.2 0.02
60 6
75 15
600 120
600 60
1000 200
5 0.5
850 85
7 0.7
70 7
100 20
5 0.5
0.05 0.005
700 140
5 0.5
60 12
100 10
0.2 0.02
70 7
5 0.5
800 160
70 14
200 40
5 0.5
5 0.5
Total TMB's 480 Total TMB's 96
0.2 0.02
Total Xylenes 2000 Total Xylenes 400

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service
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A.2. Soil Analytical Results Table
(PAH)
WI DOT Burrows Rd Acquisition BRRTS# 02-62-558281

DIRECT CONTACT PVOC & PAH COMBINED

Depth Saturation Acenaph- [ Acenaph- Benzo(a) | Benzo(a) Benzo(b) |Benzo(g,h,I)| Benzo(k) Dibenzo(a,h} indeno(1,2,3-cd)| 1-Methyl- 2-Methyl- Naph- |Phenan- Cumulative
Sample (feet) U/s Date thene thylene [Anthracene| anthracene pyrene | fluoranthene { perylene |fluoranthene | Chrysene | anthracene |Fluoranthene |Fluorene pyrene naphthalene {naphthalene | thalene | threne | Pyrene | Exeedance Hazard Cancer
{ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm) {ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) | (ppm) | (ppm) Count Index Risk
MW-1-1 3.5 U 09/30/15 | <0.0201 | <0.0198 | <0.0171 0.035 0.0306 0.055 0.047 0.0195 0.034 <0.015 0.050 <0.0184 0.0243 0.033 0.034 <0.0203 ] 0.0221 § 0.050 0 0.1430
MW-2-1 3.5 U 09/30/15 | <0.0201 0.032 <0.0171 0.072 0.065 0.101 0.064 0.042 0.066 <0.015 0.08 <0.0184 0.044 <0.0205 <0.0199 | <0.0203 ] 0.023 0.091 0
MW-2-5 18.0 U 09/30/15 0.50 0.57 <(0.342 <(.382 <(.286 <0.38 <0.4 <0.348 <0.384 <0.3 <(.384 2.04 <0.33 39 53 20.6 1.35 <(.384
MW-4-1 3.5 S 09/30/15 | <0.0201 0.074 0.115 0.55 0.76 1.34 0.78 0.49 0.70 0.103 1.41 0.0189 0.66 <0.0205 <0.0199 |<0.0203 | 0.49 1.18 2 0.0440 9.8E-06
Groundwater RCL e —— 197 -—- 0.47 0.4793 e -— 0.145 —-- 88.8 14.8 - —- --- 0.6582 --- 54.5
Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL 3590 - 17900 1.140 0.1150 1.150 -— 11.50 115 0.1150 2390 2390 1.150 17.6 239 5.52 —— 1790 1.00E+00 1.00E-05
Endustrial Direct Contact RCL {45200) -—- (100000) (20.8) (2.11) {21.1) — (211) {2110) (2.11) (30100) (30100) (21.1) (72.7) (3010) (24.1) --- (22600)
oil Saturation Concentration (C-sat)* --- --- --- -—- —-- e --n - - -—- - o --- o --- - --- -
Bold = Groundwater RCL Exceedance
Bold & Underline = Non Industrial Direct Contact RClL. Exceedance U=UNSATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR)
(Bold & Parentheses) = Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance S=SATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR)
Bold &Asteric * = C-sat Exceedance
Italics = Industrial Direct Contact RCL
NS = Not Sampled NM = Not Measured
(ppm) = parts per million ND = No Detects
PAH = Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
PID = Photoionization Detector
VOC's = Volatile Organic Compounds
METCO

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service
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A.2. Soil Analytical Table

WIDOT Burrows Rd Acquisition BRRTS# 02-62-558281

Sampling Conducted on June 26, 2014

VOC's

Sample ID#
Sample Depth/ft.

Solids Percent
Lead/ppm

Benzenelppm
Bromobenzene/ppm
_Bromodichloromethane/ppm
Bromoform/ppm
tert-Butylbenzene/ppm
sec-Butylbenzene/ppm
n-Butylbenzene/ppm

Carbon Tetrachloride/ppm
Chlorobenzene/ppm
Chloroethane/ppm
Chloroform/ppm
Chloromethane/ppm
2-Chlorotoluene/ppm
4-Chiorotoluene/ppm
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane/ppm
Dibromochloromethane/ppm
1,4-Dichiorobenzenelppm
1,3-Dichlorobenzene/ppm
1,2-Dichiorobenzene/ppm
Dichlorodifluoromethane/ppm
1,2-Dichloroethane (DCA)/ppm
1,1-Dichloroethane/ppm
1,1-Dichloroethene/ppm
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene/ppm
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene/ppm
1,2-Dichloropropane/ppm
2,2-Dichloropropane/ppm
1,3-Dichloropropanel/ppm
Di-isopropy! ether/ppm

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane)/ppm
Ethylbenzene/ppm
Hexachiorobutadiene/ppm
isopropylbenzene/ppm
p-lsopropyltoluene/ppm
Methylene chloride/ppm
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)/ppm
Naphthalene/ppm
n-Propylbenzene/ppm
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane/ppm
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane/ppm
Tetrachloroethene (PCE)/ppm
Toluene/ppm
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene/ppm
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene/ppm
1,1,1-Trichloroethane/ppm
1,1,2-Trichloroethane/ppm
Trichloroethene (TCE)/ppm
Trichlorofluoromethane/ppm
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene/ppm
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene/ppm
Vinyl Chloride/ppm
mé&p-Xylene/ppm
o-Xylene/ppm

NS = not sampled, NM = Not Measured
(ppm) = parts per million

DRO = Diesel Range Organics

GRO = Gasoline Range Organics

== No Exceedences

G-4-5
20

85

<0.003

<0.046
<0.065
<0.135
<0.150
<0.100
0.800
2.8
<0.125
<0.080
<0.210
<0.245
<1.225
<0.080
<0.070
<0.240
<0.070
<0.165
<0.150
<0.190
<0.285
<0.180
<0.095
<0.105
<0.120
<0.145
<0.0475
<0.230
<0.105
<0.055
<0.100
0.075 "J"
<0475
<0.125
1.13
<1.105
<0.150
4.5
0.230 "J"
<0.060
<0.115
<0.245
<0.100
<0.395
<0.645
<0.190
<0.115
<0.140
<0.430
7

1.1
<0.105
<0.340
<0.155

Bold =

Groundwater

RCL

27

0.00512
0.000326
0.00233

0.000173
0.032
0.144
1.1528
1.168
3.0863
0.00234
0.4834
0.00502
0.0412

0.000156
0.0534
0.00454
1.1
0.408
0.1402
0.00324
0.00358
2.2387

1.38
0.000138
3.96

Underline & (Parenthesis

Bold =Non- &Bold) = Asteric * &
Industrial Industrial Bold =Soil
Direct Direct Contact Saturation
Contact RCL RCL {C-sat) RCL
400 (800) ==
1.6 (7.07) 1820*
342 (679) ==
0.418 (1.83) ==
254 (113) ==
183 (183) 183
145 (145) 145*
108 (108) 108*
0.916 (4.03) ==
370 (761) 761*
0.454 (1.98) ==
159 (669) ==
0.008 (0.092) ==
8.28 (38.9) ==
3.74 (16.4) ==
297 (193) 297+
376 (376) 376"
126 (530) ==
0.652 (2.87) 540
5.06 (22.2) ==
320 {(1190) 1190*
156 (2340) ==
1560 (1850) ==
0.406 (1.78) ==
191 (191) ==
1490 (1490) 1490*
2260 (2260) 2260*
0.05 (0.221) ==
8.02 (35.4) 480"
1.63 (7.19) ==
162 (162) 162*
61.8 (1150) ==
63.8 (282) 8870
5.52 (24.) ==
0.81 (3.6) ==
2.78 {12.3) ==
33 (145) ==
818 (818) 818*
24 (113) ==
62.6 (934) ==
1.59 (7.01) ==
13 (8.41) ==
1230 (1230) 1230*
219 (219) 219*
182 (182) 182*
0.07 (2.08) ==
260 (260) 258"
METCO
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A.3. Residual Soit Contamination Table

(PAH)
WI DOT Burrows Rd Acquisition BRRTS# 02-62-558281
DIRECT CONTACT PVOC & PAH COMBINED
Depth Saturation Acenaph- | Acenaph- Benzo(a) Benzo(a) Benzo(b) | Benzo(g,h,l)] Benzo(k) Dibenzo(a,h) Indeno(1,2,3-cd) | 1-Methyl- 2-Methyi- Naph- | Phenan- Cumulative
Sample (feet) u/is Date thene thylene [Anthracene| anthracene pyrene fluoranthene | perylene | fluoranthene | Chrysene | anthracene | Fluoranthene | Fluorene pyrene naphthalene | naphthalene | thalene | threne | Pyrene | Exeedance Hazard Cancer
{(ppm) {(ppm) {(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) {ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm} (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) {ppm) (ppm) | (ppm) | (ppm) Count Index Risk

MwW-1-1 3.5 9] 09/30/15 <0.0201 | <0.0198 | <0.0171 0.035 0.0306 0.055 0.047 0.0195 0.034 <0.015 0.050 <0.0184 0.0249 0.033 0.034 <0.0203 | 0.0221 | 0.050 0 0.1430
MW-2-1 3.5 u 09/30/15 | <0.0201 0.032 <0.0171 0.072 0.065 0.101 0.064 0.042 0.066 <0.015 0.08 <0.0184 0.044 <0.0205 <0.0199 | <0.0203 | 0.023 0.091 0
MW-2-5 18.0 U 09/30/15 0.50 0.57 <0.342 <0.382 <0.286 <0.38 <04 <0.348 <0.384 <0.3 <0.384 2.04 <0.33 39 53 20.6 1.35 <0.384

Groundwater RCL - - 197 - 0.47 0.4793 - — 0.145 - 88.8 14.8 - - - 0.6582 - 54.5

Non-Iindustrial Direct Contact RCL 3590 - 17900 1.140 0.1150 1.150 -— 11.50 115 0.1150 2390 2390 1.150 17.6 239 5.52 — 1790 1.00E+00 1.00E-05

[ Industrial Direct Contact RCL {45200) - {100000) (20.8) (2.11) (21.1) - (211) (2110) (2.11) (30100) (30100) (21.1) (72.7) (3010) (24.1) - (22600)

Soil Saturation Concentration (C-sat)* --- - - - - - - --- -—- -—- --- --- - -— --- --- --- -

Bold = Groundwater RCL Exceedance

Bold & Underline = Non Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance U=UNSATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR)

(Bold & Parentheses) = Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance S=SATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR)

Bold &Asteric * = C-sat Exceedance

Italics = Industrial Direct Contact RCL

NS = Not Sampled NM = Not Measured
(ppm) = parts per million ND = No Detects
PAH = Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons

PID = Photoionization Detector

VOC's = Volatile Organic Compounds

METCO
Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Instaliation and Service



A.3. Residual Soil Contamination Table
WI DOT Burrows Rd Acquisition BRRTS# 02-62-558281

Sampling Conducted on June 26, 2014

Underline & (Parenthesis

Bold =Non- &Bold) =  Asteric* &
Bold = Industrial Industrial Bold =Soil
Groundwater Direct Direct Contact Saturation
VOC's RCL Contact RCL RCL (C-sat) RCL
Sample ID# G-4-5
Sample Depth/ft. 20
Solids Percent 85
Lead/ppm <0.003 27 400 (800) ==
Benzene/ppm <0.046 0.00512 1.6 (7.07) 1820*
Bromobenzene/ppm <0.065 == 342 (679) ==
Bromodichloromethane/ppm <0.135 0.000326 0.418 (1.83) ==
Bromoform/ppm - <0.150 0.00233 25.4 (113) ==
tert-Butylbenzene/ppm <0.100 == 183 (183) 183*
sec-Butylbenzene/ppm 0.800 == 145 (145) 145*
n-Butylbenzene/ppm 2.8 == 108 (108) 108*
Carbon Tetrachloride/ppm <0.125 0.00388 0.916 (4.03) ==
Chlorobenzene/ppm <0.080 == 370 (761) 761*
Chioroethane/ppm <0.210 0.227 == == ==
Chloroform/ppm <0.245 0.0033 0.454 (1.98) ==
Chloromethane/ppm < 1.225 0.0155 159 {669) ==
2-Chiorotoluene/ppm <0.080 == == == ==
4-Chlorotoluene/ppm <0.070 == == == ==
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane/ppm <0.240 0.000173 0.008 (0.092) ==
Dibromochloromethane/ppm <0.070 0.032 8.28 (38.9) ==
1,4-Dichlorobenzene/ppm <0.165 0.144 3.74 (16.4) ==
1,3-Dichlorobenzene/ppm <0.150 1.1528 297 (193) 297
1,2-Dichiorobenzenel/ppm <0.190 1.168 376 (376) 376
Dichlorodifluoromethane/ppm <0.285 3.0863 126 (530) ==
1,2-Dichloroethane (DCA)/ppm <0.180 0.00284 0.652 (2.87) 540
1,1-Dichloroethane/ppm < 0.095 0.4834 5.06 (22.2) ==
1,1-Dichioroethene/ppm <0.105 0.00502 320 {1190) 1190*
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene/ppm <0.120 0.0412 156 (2340) ==
trans-1,2-Dichloroethenel/ppm <0.145 0.626 1560 (1850) ==
1,2-Dichloropropane/ppm <0.0475 0.00332 0.406 (1.78) ==
2,2-Dichloropropane/ppm <0.230 == 191 (191) ==
1,3-Dichioropropane/ppm <0.105 == 1490 (1490) 1490"
Di-isopropyl ether/ppm <0.055 == 2260 (2260) 2260*
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane)/ppm <0.100 0.0000282 0.05 (0.221) ==
Ethylbenzene/ppm 0.075"J" 1.57 8.02 (35.4) 480*
Hexachlorobutadiene/ppm < 0.475 == 1.63 {7.19) ==
Isopropylbenzenel/ppm <0.125 == == == ==
p-Isopropyltoluene/ppm 1.13 == 162 (162) 162*
Methylene chioride/ppm <1.105 0.00256 61.8 (1150) ==
Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE)/ppm <0.150 0.027 63.8 (282) 8870*
Naphthalene/ppm 45 0.6582 5.52 (24.1) ==
n-Propyibenzene/ppm 0.230 "J" == == == ==
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane/ppm < 0.060 0.000156 0.81 (3.6) ==
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane/ppm <0.115 0.0534 2.78 (12.3) ==
Tetrachloroethene (PCE)/ppm <0.245 0.00454 33 (145) ==
Toluene/ppm < 0.100 1.11 818 (818) 818"
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene/ppm <0.395 0.408 24 {113) ==
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene/ppm <0.645 == 62.6 {934) ==
1,1,1-Trichloroethane/ppm <0.190 0.1402 == == ==
1,1,2-Trichloroethane/ppm <0.115 0.00324 1.59 (7.01) ==
Trichloroethene (TCE)/ppm <0.140 0.00358 13 (8.41) ==
Trichlorofluoromethane/ppm <0.430 2.2387 1230 (1230) 1230
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene/ppm 7 1.8 219 (219) 219*
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene/ppm 1.11 . 182 {182) 182
Vinyl Chloride/ppm <0.105 0.000138 0.07 (2.08) ==
mé&p-Xylene/ppm < 0.340 .
o-Xylene/ppm <0.155 3.96 260 (260) 258
NS = not sampled, NM = Not Measured
(ppm) = parts per million
DRO = Diesel Range Organics
GRO = Gasoline Range Organics
== No Exceedences
METCO

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service




A.6 Water Level Elevations
WI DOT Burrows Rd Acquisition Site BRRT's# 02-62-558281
Independence, Wisconsin

MwW-1 Mw-2 MW-3 MW-4
Ground Surface (feet msl) 78599 78591 782.69 769.96

PVC top (feet msl) 785.61 78551 782.31 769.68
Well Depth (feet) 24.00 24.00 23.00 12.00
Top of screen (feet msl) 77199 77191 769.69 767.96

Bottom of screen (feet msl) 761.99 76191 75969 757.96

Depth to Water From Top of PVC (feet)

11/04/15 18.09 17.88 14.75 2.35
02/09/16 18.25 18.05 14.95 2.51
05/03/16 17.79 17.60 14.51 2.05
08/03/16 18.27 18.07 14.96 2.54
11/01/16 18.28 18.12 15.00 2.45
02/02/17 18.07 17.90 14.77 2.34

Depth to Water From Ground Surface (feet)

11/04/15 18.47 18.28 15.13 2.63
02/09/16 18.63 18.45 15.33 2.79
05/03/16 18.17 18.00 14.89 2.33
08/03/16 18.65 18.47 15.34 2.82
11/01/16 18.66 18.52 15.38 2.73
02/02/17 18.45 18.30 15.15 2.62

Groundwater Elevation (feet msl)

11/04/15 767.52 767.63 767.56 767.33
02/09/16 767.36 767.46 767.36 767.17
05/03/16 767.82 767.91 767.80 767.63
08/03/16 767.34 76744 767.35 767.14
11/01/16 767.33 767.39 767.31 767.23
02/02/17 767.54 767.61 767.54 767.34

CNL = Could Not Locate
A = Abandoned and removed during soil excavation project
NI = Not Installed

METCO
Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service




A.7 Other

Groundwater NA Indicator Resuits

WI DOT Burrows Rd Acquisition Site BRRT's# 02-62-558281

Well MW-1
Dissolved Nitrate +| Total | Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite | Sulfate Iron ganese
{(ppm) (C) [IConductance| (ppm) | (ppm) (ppm} (ppb)
11/04/15 1.92 6.96 -124 13.8 1290 0.432 1510 4.43 846
02/09/16 2.88 7.14 6 8.5 1045 NS NS NS NS
05/03/16 1.21 6.55 -92 11.1 674 NS NS NS NS
08/03/16 1.93 7.02 104 16.0 1288 NS NS NS NS
11/01/16 0.14 6.47 -57 13.2 995 NS NS NS NS
02/02/17 1.31 6.84 21 9.2 1259 NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES ~ Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - /talics 2 - - 60
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msi).
Well MW-2
Dissolved Nitrate +] Total | Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite | Sulfate Iron ganese
(ppm) (C) [Conductance| (ppm) | (ppm) {ppm) (ppb)
11/04/15 3.71 6.89 -52 15.1 1580 2.65 <300 0.74 347
02/09/16 2.97 7.06 26 8.4 928 NS NS NS NS
05/03/16 1.19 6.47 39 11.6 975 NS NS NS NS
08/03/16 1.40 7.16 14 16.3 1129 NS NS NS NS
11/01/16 0.17 6.66 133 14.8 1022 NS NS NS NS
02/02/17 0.98 7.19 7 9.1 2411 NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES -~ Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - /talics 2 - - 60
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Well MW-3
Dissolved Nitrate +| Total ] Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite | Sulfate iron ganese
(ppm) (€) [Conductance| {(ppm) | (ppm) (ppm) {ppb)
11/04/15 5.60 6.9 -27 14.2 1986 4.79 1500 0.24 366
02/09/16 5.31 6.37 212 8.4 713 NS NS NS NS
05/03/16 1.66 6.72 228 11.8 1576 NS NS NS NS
08/03/16 3.63 6.81 213 15.9 610 NS NS NS NS
11/01/16 1.45 6.48 244 13.8 1688 NS NS NS NS
02/02/17 4.68 7.03 259 8.9 2399 NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES - Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - /falics 2 - - 60

(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per miflion
ns = not sampled
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

nm = not measured

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service



A.7 Other
Groundwater NA Indicator Resuits
W1 DOT Burrows Rd Acquisition Site BRRT's# 02-62-558281

Well MW-4
Dissolved Nitrate +] Total | Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite | Sulfate fron ganese
(ppm) (C) [Conductance| (ppm) | (ppm) (ppm) (ppb)
11/04/15 4.98 7.09 -29 13.8 516 0.574 1630 1.89 259
02/09/16 4.67 6.59 191 8.0 976 NS NS NS NS
05/03/16 1.84 7.01 175 11.3 734 NS NS NS NS
08/03/16 3.97 6.48 255 16.2 826 NS NS NS NS
11/01/16 0.30 6.82 -49 12.9 1170 NS NS NS NS
02/02/17 2.37 6.58 116 7.1 1764 NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES - Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - ltalics __ 2 - - 60
(ppb) = parts per billion  (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service




A.7 Other

WI DOT Burrows Rd Acquisition Site BRRT's# 02-62-558281
Slug Test Calculations

MWwW-1
ftis cm/s mlyr
K 1.57E-05 4.79E-04 150.91
sq ft/s sqcmls
9.28E-05 8.62E-02
MW-2
ft/s cm/s m/yr
K 3.45E-05 1.05E-03 331.62
sq ft/s sq cm/s
i 2.11E-04 1.96E-01
MW-4 .
ftls cmls m/yr
K 5.42E-05 1.65E-03 520.98
sq ftls sq cm/s
5.23E-04 4.86E-01
Date Elv. (High) Elv. (Low) Distance ({ft) Hyd Grad (})
11/4/2015 767.60 767.40 65 0.0030769
2/9/2016 767.40 767.20 63 0.0031746
5/3/2016 767.90 767.70 61 0.0032787
8/3/2016 767.40 767.20 61 0.0032787
11/01/16 767.35 767.25 56 0.0017857
02/02/17 767.60 767.40 70 0.0028571
Average 0.0029086
K (mlyr) I n Flow Velocity (m/yr)
MWwW-1 150.91 0.0029086 0.3 1.46312
MW-2 331.62 0.0029086 0.3 3.21517
MW-4 520.98 0.0029086 0.3 5.05107




WDNR BRRTS Case # 02-62-558281 WDNR Site Name: WI DOT Burrows Road Acquisition

Attachment B/Maps and Figures

B.1 Location Maps
B.1.a Location Map
B.1.b Detailed Site Map
B.1.c RR Sites Map

B.2 Soil Figures
B.2.a Soil Contamination
B.2.b Residual Soil Contamination

B.3 Groundwater Figures
B.3.a Geologic Cross-Section Figure(s)
B.3.b Groundwater Isoconcentration
B.3.c Groundwater Flow Direction
B.3.d Monitoring Wells

B.4 Vapor Maps and Other Media

B.4.a Vapor Intrusion Map - No vapor samples were assessed as part of this site
investigation.

B.4.b Other media of concern (e.g., sediment or surface water) — No surface waters or
sediments were sampled as part of this site investigation.

B.4.c Other — No other relevant maps and/or figures are being included.

B.5 Structural Impediment Photos — No structural impediments interfered with the
investigation, therefore no photos are being included.
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WDNR BRRTS Case # 02-62-558281 WDNR Site Name: W| DOT Burrows Road Acquisition

Attachment C/Documentation of Remedial Action

C.1 Site Investigation documentation — All site investigation activities are documented in the
Site Investigation Report, which is being submitted concurrently with this case closure
request.

C.2 Investigative waste

C.3 Provide a description of the methodology used along with all supporting documentation if
the Residual Contaminant Levels are different than those contained in the Department's
RCL Spreadsheet available at: http://dnr.wi.goc/topic/brownfields.Professionals.htmi\ -
Residual Contaminant Levels (RCLs) were established in accordance with NR720.10
and NR720.12. Soil RCLs for the protection of the groundwater pathway and for non-
industrial direct contact were taken from the RR programs RCL. speadsheset.

C.4 Construction documentation — No Remedial actions and/or interim actions specified in
s.NR724.01(1) occurred at this site.

C.5 Decommissioning of Remedial Systems — No remedial systems were installed as part of
this site investigation.

C.6 Other — Not applicable

Fuel System Installation Sales, Service, Supplies ¢ General Contracting ¢ Environmental Consulting
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WDNR BRRTS Case # 02-62-558281 WDNR Site Name: W1 DOT Burrows Road Acquisition

Attachment D/Maintenance Plan(s)

D.1 Descriptions of maintenance action(s) required for maximizing effectiveness of the
engineered control, vapor mitigation system, feature or other action for which

maintenance is required - Not Applicable, Cap Maintenance Plan not required for this
site investigation.

D.2 Location map(s) which show(

s) - Not Applicable, Cap Maintenance Plan not required for
this site investigation.

D.3 Photographs - Not Applicable, Cap Maintenance Plan not required for this site
investigation.

D.4 Inspection log - Not Applicable, Cap Maintenance Plan not required for this site
investigation.

Fuel System Installation Sales, Service, Supplies ¢ General Contracting ¢ Environmental Consulting



WDNR BRRTS Case # 02-62-558281 WDNR Site Name: WI DOT Burrows Road Acquisition

Attachment E/Monitoring Well Information

All wells have been located and will be properly abandoned upon WDNR granting closure to the site.

Fuel System Installation Sales, Service, Supplies ¢ General Contracting ¢ Environmental Consuiting



WDNR BRRTS Case # 02-62-558281 WDNR Site Name: W] DOT Burrows Road Acquisition

Attachment F/Source Legal Documents
F.1 Deeds — Source Property
F.2 Certified Survey Map
F.3 Verification of Zoning — According to the City of Independence, the source property
is zoned “commercial”, and the surrounding properties in each direction are

zoned “residential”. There is currently no zoning map available at this time.

F.4 Signed Statement

Fuel System Installation Sales, Service, Supplies ¢ General Contracting ¢ Environmental Consulting
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UNOFFthﬁfYo r_l PAGE L\'\Q\ T
NOTICE OF LIEN I l l
§101.143(4)(ee), Stats. 8021605
Tx: 4015541
424619
Document Number Title of Document Rose Ottum, Register

OFFICE OF REGISTER OF DEEDS

As provided by §101.143(4)(ee), Stats., the Department of Safety and
Trempealeau County, WI

Professional Services (department) has granted a waiver of the deductible

due from the owner of property eligible for reimbursement of petroleum Rec'd for Record
cleanup costs under the Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Act 07/01/2013 11:22 AM
(PECFA) to J-Squared Properties LLGC owner(s) of the following property: PAGES: 2
Vol 967 - Pg 412 of Records
... EXEMPT #
See Legal Description, attached. TRANSFER FEE:

Record this record with the Register of Deeds.
Name and return address:

David Swimm

PECFA Financial Coordinator

Division of Industry Services

PO Box 8044

Madison WI 53708-8044

Phone (608) 264-8766 20 CD?A
Tax Parcel: # 231-00069-0000; 241-00143-0000; '
241-00495-0000

The deduc‘;'tiblé amount waived by the department is Ten Thousand dollars ($10,000.00). The property remains
subject to this lien until the deductible is paid in full to the Department. No interest is recoverable on this lien.

The department certifies that to the best of its knowledge and belief, all information contained in this Notice of Lien is
correct, and this lien represents a legal encumbrance upon the property. Based on the above information, the
department claims a lien on all the interest, which the Owner(s) have in the above-described property.

‘aﬂlllg‘

S A sgl;'

Department of Safety and Professional Services

. SN . .-
e SO s

......

./ O
'.,OF W\S‘ ot David Swimm, PECFA Financial Coordlnator
fogoad L. s
Division of Industry Services

AUTHENTICATION OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The above named person was sworn to before me

this 2. | day of V\'\M 20143

()%hlffm ’ ﬁ@ Lpi AN AL

Christine A. Severson, Nota@ Public
State of Wisconsin, Countonf Dane This document was drafted & approved

My Commission expires October 12", 2014. by:
State of Wisconsin

Department of Safety and Professional
Services

PO Box 7970

Madison WI 53707-7970

Erepeoloms Courty, W1 Docurment 2 12461 Page 12




396744 VOL. 83 PAGE 4]

ADDENDUM TO WARRANTY DEED
G & D RENTALS TO J-SQUARED PROPERTIES, LLC
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Parcel 1:
Lots 1 and 2 and those parts of Lots 3 and 4 in Block 8 of the Original Plat of the

City of Galesville, Trempealeau County, Wisconsin, contained within and subject
to the following description: Beginning at the Northeast corner of said Block 8, of
the Original Plat of the City of Galesville, Trempealeau County, Wisconsin;

thence North a distance of 337 feet; thence Southwesterly along a straight line, a
distance of 378 feet, more or less, to the most Northerly corner of jand conveyed

thence North along the East fine of said Block 8 a distance of 168 feet to the
point of beginning. EXCEPT a parcel contained within the foregoing lands
described as follow_s: Beginning at a point 257 feet North of the Northeast corner

distance of 92 feet, which line, if extended, would intersect the South line of
Block 8, 140 feet West of the Southeast comer of said Block 8; thence
Northeasterly a distance of 340 feet more or less to the point or place of
beginning of this EXCEPTION. EXCEPT an Easement for access and egress
more fully described in Volume 244 of Records, Page 292 as Document No.
221239.

Parcel 2:

Second Addition to the Village of Independence, also known as the Assessor's
Lot 81 of the City of Independence, Trempealeau County, Wisconsin.




UNOFFICIAL COPY

FZ Cocdified Su\r\le,\/ Mop

TLE STATION & OFFSET TABLE . ACCEPTED FOR RECORDING AND FEWG B
: : : Engineering TRANSPORTATION PROJECT PLAT NO: 7132-08-22 - 4.03 AMENDMENT No.1 | Woes nmmms e
Number  Station Offset bbby THIS AMENDMENT REVISES PARCELS 31& 32 AND ADDS PARCEL 30 TO TRANSPORTATION PROJECT PLAT T132-08-22-4.03, RECORDED | A4au e bormay bvers
1350 £7+00.00 -37.00° H 3 : AS DOCUMENT ®418967 AND FILED IN PLAT CABINET A-104 IN THE OFFICE OF THE REGISTER OF DEEDS IN TREMPEALEAU COUNTY. AS DOCLMENT *H2Z5A00
1361 6841731 -40.46° : ] N1 ] [ THO0MAS 3 nanst, REGSTERED LAND SURVEYOR, WEREBY CERTFY TraT W FLL PART OF LOTS B & 10, BLOCK 2, TUBBS & HUTCHINS ADDITION, PART OF LOTS 1& 2, BLOCK 6, PART OF FLED B ALY CABmeT - (0
T352 T6LE arer _ oGS T T PRIVSORS 0f SECTEN BAOTS OF TIE WSCORS STATUTES LOTS 3.4 & 5,BLOCK 7, TUBBS & HUTCHINS SECOND ADDITION, PART OF LOTS 1, 2,3,5 &6, BLOCK 17, 1877
7353 Ti+6L16 -44.66' TRANSPORTATION PROJECY PLAT T7I32-08-22-4.03 AMENOMEWT No.AMD THAT SUCH ADDITION, PART OF LOTS L 2, & 3, BLOCK 4,LO0TS 1, 2,3.4,5.6 7, & 8, BLOCK 3, ORIGINAL PLAT OF INDEPENDENCE, ROSE OFIUM
7354 71+94.16 -44.68 PLAT CORRECTLY REPRESENTS ALL EXT) S OF THE SURVEYED LAXD. AND PART.OF QUT LOTS 77 & 81, ASSESSOR'S PLAT OF INDEPEPNDENCE, IN THE NW- SW/4 & THE
;gg: 194,16 -37.07 1A remuRY 1, 208 SWY/e- NW/, OF SECTION 25, T 22 N,R 9 W,IN THE CITY OF INDEPENDENCE, TREMPEALEAU COUNTY. WISCONSIN. SKHATLRE, OF JEGSTER OF DEEOS
N o SHowin oR7E RELOCATION ORDER STH 93 CITY OF INDEPENDENCE, 0SSEQ ROAD Oﬁ%t/
T " o AGENT FOR KL ENGMEERING, BC, (A STREET-INDIE BOULEVARD) TREMPEALEAU COUNTY i@_ﬂ(
3o Tavones gty LS. MABER 2033 T, 1 T, RECONSTRUCT, SIPROVE, OR MANTAK A PORTION OF T Y DESINATED ABOVE,
_45.97 ; ; A 3 A , WINTAN & 3
7359 14+59.51 45.97 : G THS PLAT AND RELOCATION ORDER ARE APPROVED Tie "STATE O TRCOHSM ILPARTANS F DELRRORTATIN EEAA N ACChS 0 RELOCATE I e AuTDIEN O i MGTAT BESGUTED AP0, RESERVED FOR REGSIER OF DEEDS
7360 76+91.08 -45,05' 2N * RBW FOR YHE WISCONSN DEPARTWENT OF TRANSPORTATION, HIERESTS OR RCHTS N LANDS FOR THE ABOVE PROJECT. PROECT MNBER TIX2-08-22-4.0%
;g:'z ;g:::g; 23;; LOCATION SKETCH Hictall it 2/11/2013 10 EFFECI THS GO PURSUANT 10 AUTORTY GRAKTED LOER SECTON 8402 (3 AW0 8405, ISCORSH STATUTES, THE DEPAATUENT OF TRANSPORTATIN JDOUENT N1
T3es T -92 WOUEL PLLER Date LTHAT PORTION OF SA) AGHEAY AS SHOWN O THS PLAT IS LAD OUT AMD ESTABLISHED T0 THE LWES AMD WIDTHS AS SO SHOWN FOR THE ABOVE PROLCT.
6+42.76 45.05 2.THE LAADS O] NTERESTS OR RGHTS M LANDS AS SHOWN ON IHS PLAT ARE REOLRED BY THE DEPARTMENT FOR THE ABOYE PROJECT AND SKALL BE ACOURED
T364 76+42.74 39.95° N CITY OF INDEPENDENCE ¥ THE NAME OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIK, PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIOH 84.09 (D OR 2, WISCONSN STATUTES.
1365 7149312 38.9% T ) ORIGINAL PLAT OF INDEPENDENCE COURSE TASLE CONVENTIONAL ABBREVIATIONS
1366 70+36.94 38.94° g = = BLOCK 2 acmss pant ¥ RDOWE LI RL
1367 71420.22 84.32 .- COURSE  BEARING  DISTANCE okl o PELEASE OF RIGHTS ROR
T368 T1+06.79 s9.4' ORIGINAL PLAT OF INDEPENDENCE = /W 705-300] N 48°0449" €] .77 AcES K N o
T359 69+69.10 62.19' BLocK n g ko 2 300-301 | N 48°04'49“E| 15.07 #O oTERs ETA. seirion sc.
1370 69+52.75 sLl L5 0 o o T LG 301-302 | N 4B°C4'49"E | 337.84' CENTERLINE L STATION STA.
4 3N 69+30.01 6L55' l ilfeor ot i A 302-303| N 04°08'45" €| 80.29' mm SURVEY P CC: TEWPORARY LIMITED EASEMENT TLE
1372 §9+34.74 41.50" o g |l 303-304 | N 89%I8'M"E | 135.00' oo o, MUE o DATA
1373 68+23,31 4438 = | b 304-305] N B9"BM"E | 60.00° EASEMENT EASE. o
T374 73458.96 4.47" PP, 4 ) ) 1 = ] 305-306 | N 89°18'M"E | 240.69' WIGWAY EASDMENT HE  Low o BEAING o
PRE30S Vy' 1P, EXISTHG RW 306-307| N 89°18'14" £ 60.00° LAND CONTRACT e RIDILS R
75 wASHINGTON STREET ' 307-308| N 8B E | 4293 WONMENT WH, e o s p
1/ 308-309] S 00°4217°E | 80.00 PAGE P. ORCELTA  DELTA
! L . CENTRAL ANGLE OR DEL
XCEL ENERGY TR - S 3 309-310 | S 89°184" W | 343,66 PERMANENT LINITED EASEMENT PLE | b\on ' e L
2. N 89°0720" £ P @ 310-31 | S 68°52'05° W| 64.04' m e - -t T
p 1364 : 3n-312 S 59°55'08" w| 140.88' CONVENTIONAL SYMBOLS
| EXISTING RW 312-313 S 59°55'08" w 7467
4 °04'49" . FOLND IRON PIPE/PIN 1 PROPOSED R/W LINE
FOUND - s ogr-dz-iz-¢ |IB-34 | 5 48°0449" w| 8.8 ouellsoren PROPOSED RAE LIV
ALUM, MONUMENT , Lot | tor] tor Jeor ; ‘ eaz 3315 | S arssirE | eeer e SIS HE L
Y = 435.606.381 | 12 ’ u 9 | @ 315-316 | S 68°2106* W | 176.86° R/Y STANOND o WSED 10T & TIE LINES e
X < 626,907.494 ; ASSESSOR'S PLAT LT SE-NW 316-317 | S 48%0449" w} 9838 ey ISGN  SLOPE INTERCEPTS
| & OF INDEPENDENCE 8 37-38 | S 480443 w|  sLi4r SECTION CORMER WONAENT @ CORPORATE LIMITS g@
N e04'49" . TION CORNER STUBQL. AcEss
' ) oUT LOT oUT LOT .| OUT LoT Lot 1885 ADDITION ;g’s _220055 : :g'ggl‘lg "" é’:gg sECTIoN s @ [ %?&Réc}gusmcfu?mrmf
71468.46 2 79 B d 7 21 18 Lock 1 - FEE_ BUTCH VARIES) Vst R W o
STA. T8, L2 “Z STATION & OFFSET TABLE  'oRmosmr LW vw g s so0¢
N 1 Z L o 2 £ X VN PR PL N 89°-34-18" £ 5285,99 BETWEEN CORNERS — Point EASEAENT 0o S utory aunoRIT
—VAG. MLLEY Iy g3e-34-18" € 833.50' 70 ReF./~ — $ e - - - S 89°-34-18" W 438569 ~ ~ - - —F “ame 1o Number  Station Offset PERMANENT LIVTTED v SECTION LINE _
- _ 6o | BLOG [\H : 3% TLE B PRW205 67+00.00 -29.92" R/W BOUNDARY POINT prwzo UMTER LINE
,_, BLOCK 1 Lor 1 D MONUMENT PAW206  67+00.00 3.0 PARCEL MAGER SN LI e
] i /Y - . o MO PRW300 68+10.68 -3.19 UTILITY PARCEL NAGER PROPOSED, PRt LI Ay
z Lot 10 & ‘., wrs ' LoTs6 , LoT 7 3 - NW-SW X - B3 ann PR30} §9+25.72 -35.76° Siov wagen PARKLES OFFeET <
3 5 o PRW30Z 724627 -37.80 £1
2 uaqs & HUTCHINS sgcomf ADDIT/DN' H NE-SW pibvied Lo oy I =
g - K -100..
§ | £ er i z \ PANI0S 1140589 “as.62 CONVENTIONAL UTILITY SYMBOLS
- = PRW305 14+59.20 -40.98° WATER -
OKNERS NAMES ARE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES
I m EXISTING RW SCHEDULE OF LANDS & ONLY, AND ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE PRIR TO TRANSFER PRW306 76+97.07 -40.05' Gr:m M
2 OF LAND ITEREST TO D.0.T. PRW307 17+51.07 -40.04' R
§ SENTY D'RN'VE INTERESTS REQUIRED AL SF. SHOWN I ACRES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED PRW308 78+00.00 -40.03" TSIy L1es
2 ONC. PRW303 78+00.00 3997 ELECTRIC ———
= P . WLSON STREET PARCEL INTEREST | R/W S.F. REQURED HE | TLE PRW310 74+52.50 7 CAME TELEVISION  ——tv—
"—TL—OT B HSI’ ’ EXISTNG RW RUMBER REQURED | NEW EMISTNG TOTAL | S.F. | S.F. PRW3N 73+80.00 49.02' FIBER OPTIC —Fo—
nwe ﬁ L? " SCHOOL DISTRICT GF INDEPENDENCE TE = | emee | ---- ] 830 PRW3I2 1242174 a4y zf‘aggéﬂ s —
§'6 X D o B PRW313 T1+45.41 28,93 Mo
29, [ 3 2 o T PRW34 70+96.94 28.94' SCALE, FEET COMPENSABLE COMPENSASLE
s aoreirr £ A 4 / ] WOLFE PROFERTES ¥, LLC TLE 228 PRW3IS Toe36.93 022 PONR POLE A M
g & H 22 RONALD J & NAOMI A, WIERSGALLA TE e e e e I . o 50 100 TELEPHONE POLE 2 .
23.92 3 PRW316 69+3L79 30.10 TELEPHONE PEDESTAL XX X
; q ' 23 PETER A.8& ROBIN A.NOYCHK TLE e | -1 s PRW317 68+33.44 3265 _— ELECTRIC TR 8
. Lo1 15 e P s UV RS IS B R PRW3IB 67+52.34 3475
-
' BLOCK & Pl = 73+67.40
s S S R NOTES:
S| 7UBBS & HUTCHINS SECOND ADDITION % MOLLY A WS4 8 OOV STLLA e 450 COORDMATES AND BEARWGS ON THE PLAT ARE REFERENCED TO THE WISCONSIN COUNTY COORDNATE
- > 27 DEBRA P. KAMPA TE === === hamad = 300 SYSTEM, TREMPEALEAL COUNTY, CENGLISH), NAD 1383 199D ADJUSTMENT, ALL DISTANCES ARE CROUMD LENGTH.
. ;.::,‘ E H,E. STATION & OFFSET TABLE 28 RICHARD & DOREEN OLSON TE . e -0 ;“‘"':""c‘;““"’" ARE ¥ X 24" REBAR AMD WLL BE PLACED PROR 1O THE COMPLETION
= 2 Point 29 GERALD J. & NANCY L. SKROCH e - - 20 N
17— . . - RIGHT-OF -WAY BOUMDARES ARE DEFINED WITH COURSES OF THE PERMETER OF THE HIGHWAY
g z 8 N:;n:er 7527‘::1‘°"7 g;fzgf 3o JOEL 4.5 ALICIA A GOETTNG FEE 52 - 52 | on | -onn LANDS REFERENCED 70 THE LLS. PLBLIC LAND SURVEY OR OTHER SURVEYS OF RECORD.
= +01.1 .93 ~ = PROPERTY LBES SHOWN ON THS PLAT ARE ORAWN FROM DATA DEAIVED FROM MAPS AMD DOCUMENTS
g [ H11 73+45.63 13.48° 3 J-SOUARED PROPERTRS. LLC . EARTLE - — bl BLLZLAN WRCLLL OF PUBLIC RECORD ANO/OR EXISTING OCCUPATIONAL LINES. THS PLAT UAY NOT 8E A TRUE
60" H12 73+87.34 27.62° 32 TIMOTHY R, SMEJA FEE,TLE 1957 —— 1957 | ---- | 453 P 69+75.39 REPAESENTATION OF EXISTING PROPERTY LINES. EXCLUDING RIGHT-OF-AY LBES. A0 SHOWLD NOT B€
. . Y = 435,483.650 USED AS & SUBSTITUTE FOR AN ACCLRATE FELO SURVEY,
0°-26"-10 3 LINDA LONGURE TLE i o . hanall B4 X = 821,597.290 DRENSIOMNG FOR THE HEW R/ (S MEASURED ALONG AND PERPERDICULAR TO THE NER REFERENCE LINES.
e DELTA = OI° 28°26 (LT)  fon THE LATEST ACCESS/DAVEWAY BEORMATION, CONTACT THE PLANSIG LNT OF THE
WSCONSH DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION OFFICE IN SADISON.
EMPORAR PURPOSE: ALL RIGHT-OF-WAY LMES DEPICTED M NON ACOUITION AREAS ARE INTEMDED TO RE-ESTABLISH
EXSTING HIGIRAY RIGHT-OF-WAY HEREIN IS BASED ON THE FOLLOWMG PONT OF REFERENCE: sciioee e O 70, DPERATE REGESSUR CORENT TR 6 e o O RAESS M0 EXISTHG RIGT-OF-WAY LINES AS DETERMMED FROM PREVIOUS PROJECTS, OTHER DOCUMENTS,
EXSTHG HGHNAY RGHT-OF -WAY FOR STH 9) IS ESTABLISHED FROM PREVIOUS P::.ECT 730-08-21 oSS, A5 LONG AS REOURCD FOR SUOK PUBLIC PLAPOSE, ICLLONG TiE RIGHT 10 PRESERVE, PROTECT, T oo CENTERLRE OF EXISTRG PAVEUSHTS,
o T THE 103 SSARY OR A WQEAY EASEMENT D)5 AN EASEMENT FOR HGHWAY PURPOSES, AS LOWG AS 50
EXSTING HIGHWAY RIGHT-OF -WAY FOR SIXTH STREET & WILSON STREET 1S ESTABUISHED FROM THE PLAT OF TUBBS & HUTOWNS ADDITION). ::‘:n M’;"’t&:‘:::: :'n‘:wv:w Mm:ﬂ:’;:‘":l:“mﬂﬁ USED, NCLUDIMG. THE MGHT TO PRESERVE, FROTECYJQ‘”VLG PLANT ':ﬂi;l ANy
EXISTMG HIGHWAY RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR THRD STREET AMD FOURTH STREET IS ESTABLISHED FROM THE ORIGNAL PLAT OF NDEPENDENCE. FSTRAENT 15 GvEx, VEGETATION THAT THE HGHEAY AUTHORTES MAY DEEM MECESSIRY OR DESRARLE.
PLOT DATE : 2,11,2013 PLOT BY : KL Enginesring PLOT NAME : PLOT SCALE :
4.03

FILE NAME : G:\HDOTW\lOOlS\?po\mmfs\m-1_71320821-403.dm
APPRAISAL PLAT DATE : i : - '~

F——t— .



F 3 Verification of Zor\fnj

METCO - La Crosse

Jon Jensen

X Documentation
X Telephone Conversation Record

Date: g’[q '—(7

Time: /0100 @ OR P.M.

Name: C\‘\Jf\( 0§ //)/A/)IL(!)MWC

Title:

Company:

Telephone: (’] [§> QS{%/ - 2654
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J
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F.4, - Signed Statement

WDNR BRRTS Case #: 02-62-558281

WDNR Site Name: WI DOT Burrows Rd Acquisition

Geographic Information System (GIS) Registry of Closed Remediation Sites

In compliance with the revisions to the NR 700 rule series requiring certain
closed sites to be listed on the Geographic Information System (GIS) Registry of
Closed Remediation Sites (Registry) effective Nov., 2001, I have provided the

following information.

To the best of my knowledge the legal descriptions provided and attached to this
statement are complete and accurate.

Responsible Party:

Locirds éeﬂkr,EdMMMJq_I%@ﬂymg@
(pfint naffieftitle)

M Y, 323/
_ (signature) (date)

Environmental Consulting, Fue! System Design, Installation and Service




WDNR BRRTS Case # 02-62-558281 WDNR Site Name: W1 DOT Burrows Road Acquisition

Attachment G/Notification to Owners of Impacted Properties
G.1 Deeds — Impacted Properties
G.2 Certified Survey Map
G.3 Verification of Zoning - According to the City of Independence, the source property
is zoned “commercial”, and the surrounding properties in each direction are

zoned “residential”. There is currently no zoning map available at this time.

G.4 Signed Statement

Fuel System Installation Sales, Service, Supplies ¢ General Contracting + Environmental Consulting




Notification of Continuing Obligations
and Residual Contamination
Form 4400-286 (9/15) C. 1. Page

The affected property is:

the source property (the source of the hazardous substance discharge), but the property is not owned by the person who
conducted the cleanup (a deeded property)

® adeeded property affected by contamination from the source property

O aright-of-way (ROW)

(O a Department of Transportation (DOT) ROW

 this completed p

Contact Information

Rlespon_sible Party: The person responsible for sending this form, and for conducting the environmental investigation and
cleanup is:

Responsible Party Name Cindy Gerke-Edwards

Contact Person Last Name First Ml |Phone Number (include area code)
Gerke-Edwards Cindy (608) 785-1770
Address City State |ZIP Code

901 Rose Street La Crosse WI 54603

E-mail gerke cindy@yahoo.com

Name of Party Receiving Notification:
Business Name, if applicable:

Title [Last Name First M!  |Phone Number (include area code)
Mr. [Martin Nathan

Address City State |ZIP Code
35487 4th Street Independence WI 54747

Site Name and Source Property Information:
Site (Activity) Name WI DOT Burrows Road Acquisition (Former Polzer's Gas Station)

Address City State [ZIP Code
23867 Burrows Road Independence W1 54747
DNR ID # (BRRTS#) (DATCP)ID #

02-62-558281

Contacts for Questions:
If you have any questions regarding the cleanup or about this notification, please contact the Responsible Party identified
above, or contact:

Environmental Consultant: METCO

Contact Person Last Name First MtE  |Phone Number (include area code)
Powell Jason (608) 781-8879
Address City State {ZIP Code

709 Gillette Street Suite 3 La Crosse WI 54603

E-mail jasonp@metcohg.com

Department Contact:
To review the Department’s case file, or for questions on cleanups or closure requirements, contact:

Department of: Natural Resources (DNR)  Office: Eau Claire

Address City State |ZIP Code
1300 W. Clairemont Avenue Eau Claire WI 54701
Contact Person Last Name First Ml [Phone Number (include area code)
Kent Aaron (715) 839-3700

E-mail (Firstname.Lastname@wisconsin.gov) aaron.kent@wisconsin.gov




Notification of Continuing Obligations
and Residual Contamination
Form 4400286 (9/1 5) - / Page 1 of 3

nd/or Continuing Obligations

KEEP THIS DOCUMENT WITH YOUR PROPERTY RECORDS

35487 4th Street
Independence, WI, 54747

Dear Mr. Martin:

I'am providing this letter to inform you of the location and extent of contamination remaining on your property, and of
certain long-term responsibilities (continuing obligations) for which you may become responsible.

1 have investigated a release of:

petroleum

on 23867 Burrows Road, Independence, W1, 54747 that has shown that contamination has migrated onto your property.
I have responded to the release and will be requesting that the Department of Natural Resources (DNR) grant case closure.
Closure means that the DNR will not be requiring any further investigation or cleanup action to be taken. However,
continuing obligations may be imposed as a condition of closure approval.

You have 30 days to comment on the attached legal description of your property and on the proposed closure
request:

Please review the enclosed legal description of your property, and notify Jason Powell at 709 Gillette Street Suite 3,La
Crosse, W1, 54603 within the next 30 days if the legal description is incorrect.

The DNR will not review my closure request for at least 30 days after the date of receipt of this letter. As an affected
property owner, you have a right to contact the DNR to provide any technical information that you may have that
indicates that closure should not be granted for this site. If you would like to submit any information that is relevant to
this closure request, or if you want to waive the 30 day comment period, you should mail that information to the DNR
contact: 1300 W. Clairemont Avenue, Eau Claire, WI, 54701, or at aaron kent@wisconsin.gov.

Your Long-Term Responsibilities as a Property Owner and Occupant:

The responses included

groundwater monitoring.

The continuing obligations I am proposing that affect your property are listed below, under the heading Continuing
Obligations. Unders. 292.12 (5), Wis. Stats., current and future owners and occupants of this property are responsible
for complying with continuing obligations imposed as part of an approved closure.

The fact sheet "Continuing Obligations for Environmental Protection” (DNR publication RR 819) has been included with
this letter, to help explain the responsibilities you may have for maintenance of a certain continuing obligation, the limits
of any liability for investigation and cleanup of contamination, and how these differ. If the fact sheet is lost, you may
obtain copies at hitp://dnr. wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/it/RR819.pdf.

Contract for responsibility for continuing obligation:

Before I request closure, I will need to inform the DNR as to whom will be responsible for the continuing
obligation/s on your property.

No agreement or contract has been worked out between the RP and affected property owner.

Under s. 292.12, Wis. Stats., the responsibility for maintaining all necessary continuing obligations for your property will
fall on you or any subsequent property owner, unless another person has a legally enforceable responsibility to comply
with the requirements of the final closure letter. If you need more time to finalize an agreement on the responsibility for
the continuing obligations on your Property, you may request additional time from the DNR contact identified in Contact

Information.

(Note: Future property owners would need to negotiate a new agreement.)




Notification of Continuing Obligations
and Residual Contamination
Form 4400-286 (9/15) Page 2 of 3

Remaining Contamination:
Soil Contamination:

Soil contamination remains at :
35487 4th Street. The contamination exists from 0-4 feet below ground surface (bgs).

The remaining contaminants include:
Benzo(a)anthracene, Benzo(a)pyrene, Benzo(b)fluoranthene, Chrysene, Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene, and Indeno(1,2,3-

cd)pyrene.

at levels which exceed the soil standards found in ch. NR 720, Wis. Adm. Code. The following steps have been
taken to address any exposure to the remaining soil contamination.

Groundwater monitoring.

Continuing Obligations on Your Property: As part of the cleanup, I am proposing that the following continuing
obligations be used at your property, to address future exposure to residual contamination. If my closure request is
approved, you will be responsible for the following continuing obligations.

To construct a new well or to reconstruct an existing well, the property owner at the time of construction or
reconstruction will need to obtain prior approval from the DNR. See the paragraph GIS Registry and Well
Construction Requirements. Typically, this results in casing off a portion of the aquifer during drilling, when needed,
to protect the water supply.

Residual Soil Contamination:
If soil is excavated from the areas with residual contamination, the property owner at the time of excavation will be
responsible for the following: ‘

* determine if contamination is present

* determine whether the material would be considered solid or hazardous waste

* ensure that any storage, treatment or disposal is in compliance with applicable statutes and rules.
Contaminated soil may be managed in-place, in accordance with ch. NR 718, Wis. Adm. Code, with prior DNR
approval. In addition, all current and future property owners and occupants of the property and right-of-way holders
need to be aware that excavation of the contaminated soil may pose an inhalation or other direct contact hazard and
as a result special precautions may need to be taken during excavation activities to prevent a health threat to humans.

Depending on site-specific conditions, construction over contaminated soils or groundwater may result in vapor
migration of contaminants into enclosed structures or migration along underground utility lines. The potential for
vapor inhalation and means of mitigation should be evaluated when planning any future redevelopment, and
measures should be taken to ensure the continued protection of public health, safety, welfare and the environment at
the site.

Maintenance and Audits of Continuing Obligations:

If compliance with a maintenance plan is required as part of a continuing obligation, an inspection log will need to be
filled out periodically, and kept available for inspection by the DNR. Submittal of the inspection log may also be
required. You will also need to notify any future owners or occupants of this property of the need to maintain the
continuing obligation and to document that maintenance in the inspection log. Periodic audits of these continuing
obligations may be conducted by the DNR, to ensure that potential exposure to residual contamination is being addressed.
The DNR provides notification before conducting site visits as part of the audit.

GIS Registry and Well Construction Requirements:

If this site is closed, all properties within the site boundaries where contamination remains, or where a continuing
obligation is applied, will be listed on the Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS) on the
Web, at http://dar.wi.gov/topic/Browntields/clean.html. Inclusion on this database provides public notice of remaining
contamination and of any continuing obligations. Documents can be viewed on this database, and include final closure
letters, site maps and any applicable maintenance plans. The location of the site may also be viewed on the Remediation
and Redevelopment Sites Map (RR Sites Map), on the “GIS Registry” layer, at the same internet address listed above.

DNR approval prior to well construction or reconstruction is required for all sites included in the GIS Registry, in
accordance with s. NR 812.09 (4) (w), Wis. Adm. Code. This requirement applies to private drinking water wells and
high capacity wells. Special well construction standards may be necessary to protect the well from the remaining
contamination. Well drillers need to first obtain approval from a regional water supply specialist in DNR's Drinking
Water and Groundwater Program. The well construction application, form 3300—254, is on the internet at
http://dnr.wi. gov/topic/wells/documents/3300254.pdf.




Notification of Continuing Obligations
and Residual Contamination
Form 4400-286 {9/15) Page 3 of 3

Site Closure:

If the DNR grants closure, you will receive a letter which defines the specific continuing obligations on your property.
The status of the site (open or closed) may also be checked by searching BRRTS on the Web, You may view or
download a copy of the closure letter (sent to the responsible party) from BRRTS on the Web. You may also request a
copy of the closure letter from the responsible party or by writing to the DNR contact, at Aaron Kent, aaron. i
kent@wisconsin.gov, (715) 839-3700 . The final closure letter will contain a description of the continuing obligation, !
any prohibitions on activities and will include any applicable maintenance plan.

If you have any questions regarding this notification, I can be reached at: (608) 781-8879 s
jasonp@metcohq.com

@, 7 /4% g// /N Date Signed /%2/74 (7

Sighature of réspopisiblé ptirly/environmenftal consuliani for the responsible party

Attachments
Contact Information
Legal Description for each Parcel:

Factsheets:
RR 819, Continuing Obligations for Environmental Protection




Notification of Continuing Obligations
and Residual Contamination
Form 4400-286 (9/15)

Section C: Notification to the Department of Transportation of Contamination Within the Right-of-Way
Instructions: Fill out the requested information. Submit via e-mail to DOTHazmatUnit@dot.wi.gov.

Include “Notification of Contamination” in the subject line of the e-mail. The DOT sends a receipt electronically (e-mail).
No factsheets needed.

You may also submit the information by certified mail, return receipt requested, or by standard mail to:

WisDOT- Bureau of Technical Services - ESS
ATTN: Hazardous Materials Specialist

4802 Sheboygan Ave Rm 451

PO Box 796

Madison, Wi 53707-7965

Notification of Contamination within a DOT Right-of-Way

Site Name: WI DOT Burrows Road Acquisition

County: Trempealeau Highway: State Hwy 93

Address City State {ZIP Code
23867 Burrows Road Independence WI 54747
BRRTS Number: PECFA Number: FID Number:

02-62-558281 54-74-7907767 662034010

Owner Information _

Last Name First Mi
Gerke-Edwards Cindy

Address City State |ZIP Code
901 Rose Street La Crosse WI 54603

Consultant Information
Consulting Firm: METCO

Consultant Contact: Last Name First Mi
Powell Jason

Address City State |ZIP Code
709 Gillette Street, Ste. 3 La Crosse WI 54603
Phone Number Fax Number

(608) 781-8879
E-mail  jasonp@metcohq.com

Contamination Information

Soil contamination? ® Yes ONo
Depth to contaminated soil:
3.5 feet bgs.

Vertical extent of contaminated soil: (from feet to feet below ground surface)
3.5 feet to 18 feet bgs.

Groundwater contamination? ® Yes (ONo

Depth to water table:
approximately 10-15 feet below ground surface.

Describe the type(s) of contamination present.
Naphthalene.

Brief summary of cleanup activity:
Natural attenuation.

Checklist of Documents to Submit
[E Current isoconcentration map of the groundwater contaminant plume
Current isoconcentration map of soil contamination
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SENDER: COMPLEFE THIS SECTION
| m.Complete itermis & & éhd 3. .
" W Print your name and address on the reverse
. sothat we can return the cardto you.
' M Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

¥ COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

£ Agent
KAddresse

C. D3 Deliver
2=

A. Signature
x Do R A

B. Received by (Printed Name)

M e Mafe

o At At "

*Martin Nathan
- 35487 4th Street
" Independence, WI| 54747

R

L

9590 9403 0958 5223 6560 08

D. Is delivery address different from ttem 1? [J Yes 7
If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)

7015 1kLkLOD 0000 4343 4040

3. Service Type £ Priority- Mail Express®
O Adult Signature 1 Registered Mail™
[J Adult Signature Restricted Delivery O Registered Mail Restrict
Certified Mail® ’ Delivery
O Certified Mail Restricted Delivery 1 Retum Recejpt for
O Gollect on Delivery Merchan
O Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery 3 Signa
I Insured Mail O sig
) Insured Mail Restricted Delivery
: (over $500)

PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053




RE: Notification of Contamination mailbox:///G:/Mail Folders/jonj/emailjonj/Mail/pop.securese...

Subject: RE: Notification of Contamination

From: DOT Hazmat Unit <DOTHazmatUnit@dot.wi.gov>

Date: 4/6/2017 1:46 PM

To: 'Jonathan Jensen' <jonj@metcohg.com>, DOT Hazmat Unit <DOTHazmatUnit@dot.wi.gov>

5 8 Q2-562-558281.

tion for the WisDOT Burrows Rd Acquis

Please keep a copy of this email for your records,

Shar

Sharlene Te Beest

Hazardous ials Specialist ,‘
WisDOT- BTS-ESS Mailing address: Street address: 5
Phone 608-266-1476 PO Box 7965, Room 451 : Sheboygan Ave .‘

Celi 608-692-4546 Madison, Wi 53707-7965
e-mail sharlenetebeest@dotwigov

From: Jonathan Jensen [mailto:jonj@metcohg.com}
Sent: Tuesday, April 04, 2017 3:04 PM

To: DOT Hazmat Unit <DOTHazmatUnit@dot.wi.gov>
Subject: Notification of Contamination

Notification of Contamination

The attached file is the filled-out form. Please open it to review the data.

METCO - Staff Scientist J

Jjonj@metcohg.com / 608.781.8879 i
709 Gillette Street - Suite 3, La Crosse WI 54603 :

www.metcohq.com
i

10f1 4/6/2017 6:05 PM
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State Bar of Wisconsin Form 1-2003
WARRANTY DEED

Document Number Document Name

THIS DEED, made between David A. Gamroth, a married person;

Jessica L. Manka and Nathan R. Martin,

("Grantor," whether one or more), and
single persons, as joint tenants;

("Grantee," whether one or more).

Grantor for a valuable consideration, conveys to Grantee the following described real
estate, together with the rents, profits, fixtures and other appurtenant interests, in
Trempealeau County, State of Wisconsin ("Property”) (if more space is

needed, please attach addendum):
Lots 6 and 7, in Block 7, of Tubbs and Hutchins' Second Addition to the City of

Independence, Trempealeau County, Wisconsin.

T

Tx:4027268
435072
Rose Ottum, Register
OFFICE OF REGISTER OF DEEDS
Trempealeau County, WI
Rec'd for Record
06/01/2015 12:03 PM

PAGES: 1
Vol 1013 Pg 792 of Records
EXEMPT #
TRANSFER FEE:
231.00

Recording Area

Name and Return Address

J&D Abstract Company

45 East Main Street ‘# 20 a:%ﬂ
P.O. Box 217

Arcadia, W1 54612 TI14766JD

#241-00467-0000.
Parcel Identification Number (PIN)
This__is not
(is) (is not)

homestead property.

Grantor warrants that the title to the Property is good, indefeasible, in fee simple and free and clear of encumbrances except:

subject to highways, easements and rights-of-way of record.

Dated May 8 ,2015.

% Zgg ~ z (SEAL) (SEAL)
* David A. Gamroth . *
(SEAL) (SEAL)
* *
AUTHENTICATION ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Signature(s) STATE OF WISCONSIN )
) ss.
TREMPEALEAU COUNTY)

authenticated on

Personally came before me on Mayéﬂo , 2015 )
the above-named David A. Gamroth

([f not, F
authorized by Wis. Stat. § 706 067

/f &to 'me known b
A gnstrument a o

wledged the sgaig

THIS INSTRUMENT DRAFTED BY: L Alexand¥a It Memerz
J&D Abstract Company - Alexandra Mei J Notary Public, State of Wisconsin
P.O. Box 217, Arcadia, WI 54612 My commission (is permanent) (expires: 09/23/2017 )

v
wsC{,

(Signatures.may be authenticited or acl\no“ ledged. Both are not necessary.)

NOTE: THIS IS A STANDARD FORM. ANY MODIFICATION TO THIS FORM SHOULD BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED.

WARRANTY DEED ©2003 STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN

*Type name below signatures.

Documert 8 435672 Page1all

FORM NO. 1-2003
INFO-PRO™ Legal Forms - (800)655-2021 - infoproforms.com
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X Documentation
X__ Telephone Conversation Record

Date: 3’14 —(7
Time: /Of()() @OR P.M.

Name: C\\&‘\I\ 0§ {/A/JL‘QMWC

Title:

Company:

Telephone: (’] (§> Qﬁ{%/ - 2054

Regarding: ZD A : G
)

Sounrce ?m(?u/—lr\;/ ~ (,ow/\/v\U\c{‘&(
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G.4 Signed Statement

WDNR BRRTS Case #: 02-62-558281

WDNR Site Name: W! DOT Burrows Rd Acquisition

Geographic Information System (GIS) Registry of Closed Remediation Sites

In compliance with the revisions to the NR 700 rule series requiring certain
closed sites to be listed on the Geographic Information System (GIS) Registry of

Closed Remediation Sites (Registry) effective Nov., 2001, | have provided the
following information.

To the best of my knowledge the legal descriptions provided and attached to this
statement are complete and accurate.

Responsible Party:

- Lac Gepke - Edw Propabice LLE
(pfint naffieftitle)

M dbbs- Lo 3f23/21/7
_ (date)

(signature)

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service
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